RECLAMATION WORK PLAN REPORT

PREPARED FOR: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION, LP.

PREPARED BY: PIMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERIVCES, LLC.

April 11, 2025 PIMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC. 5614 N LOVINGTON HWY, HOBBS, NM 88240



NMOCD District 1 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240

Bureau of Land Management 620 E Green St. Carlsbad, NM 88220

RE: RECLAMATION WORK PLAN REPORT LOCATION: Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H API: 30-025-43236 GPS: 32.196399, -103.5452432 INCIDENT LOCATION: UL- N. Section 23, T24S, R33E COUNTY: Lea NMOCD REF. NO. NOY1736334624

Pima Environmental Services, LLC (Pima) has been contracted by Devon Energy Production Company, LP (Devon) to prepare the Reclamation Report for the Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H site (hereafter referred to as the "Blue Krait"). This report provides a comprehensive overview of the site's history, details the reclamation activities that have been undertaken to date, and outlines a proposed plan for ongoing vegetation monitoring.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

The Blue Krait is located approximately twenty-one (21) miles northwest of Bennett, NM. This spill site is in Unit N, Section 23, Township 24S, Range 33E, Latitude 32.196399 Longitude -103.5452432, Lea County, NM. Figure 1 references a Location Map.

Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, the geology is made up interlayered eolian sands and piedmont-slop deposits along the eastern flank on the Pecos River valley, primarily between Roswell and Carlsbad. Typically capped by thin eolian deposits. Alluvial and eolian deposits, and petrocalcic soils of the southern High Plains. Locally includes Qoa. Includes deposits of higher gradient tributaries bordering major stream valleys, alluvial veneers of the piedmont slop, and alluvial fans. May locally include uppermost Pliocene deposits. The soil in this area is made up of Simona-Upton association, according to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service soil survey (Appendix B). The drainage class in this area is well drained. There is a low potential for karst geology to be present around the Blue Krait (Figure 4). A Topographic Map can be referenced in Figure 3. Access to the site is available via the following directions: From the intersection of NM 128 and Diamond Rd, travel east on NM 128 for 1.88 miles, then turn south onto Vaca Ln for 1.11 miles, turn west onto Lease Rd for 1.12 miles, arriving at the site. There are no locked gates or other access restrictions. A New Mexico State Land Office Easement Boundary Map is attached for reference. (Figure 2)

Based on the well water data from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer water well (C-03600-POD 10), the depth to the nearest groundwater in this vicinity measures 49 feet below grade surface (BGS), positioned 0.42 of a mile away from the Blue Krait, drilled, August 1, 2019. Conversely, as per the United States Geological Survey well water data



(USGS321403103300301 24S.34E.07.22222), the nearest groundwater depth in this region is recorded at 64 feet BGS, situated approximately 3.68 miles away from the Blue Krait, with the last gauge conducted in 2006. The nearest water feature is a Salt Playa located approximately 10.90 miles to the northeast of this site. For detailed references to water surveys and the precise locations of water wells, please refer to Appendix A, inclusive of the relevant maps.

SITE CONDITIONS AND HISTORY

On December 29, 2017, Devon was notified of an illegal event that occurred on a lease road near the Blue Krait 23-14 Federal #2H location. The illegal dumping of produced oil occurred in the burrow ditch along the access road. In looking at the release, the point of origin and terminus of the release cannot be established. Devon Reported the release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on a Release Notification Form C-141 (Form C-141) on November 5, 2024. The release was assigned Incident Number NOY1736334624.

The following are points of reference for the areas that were of concern, and corresponding maps for each point are included in Figure 6.

1) 32.196955, -103.544676 2) 32.195904, -103.543667 3) 32.195977, -103.526029 4) 32.202441, -103. 530320 5) 32.210211, -103.534483.

Based on the groundwater data referenced above, incident NOY1736334624 is required to meet the <50' closure criteria, as outlined in NMAC Closure Criteria 19.15.29. The table below provides a detailed depiction of this information for your reference.

Table 1 NMAC and Closure Criteria 19.15.29										
Depth to Groundwater	Constituent & Limits									
(Appendix A)	Chlorides	Total TPH	GRO+DRO	BTEX	Benzene					
<50' (C-30600- POD 10)	600 mg/kg	100 mg/kg		50 mg/kg	10 mg/kg					
51-100′	10,000 mg/kg	2,500 mg/kg	1,000 mg/kg	50 mg/kg	10 mg/kg					
>100'	20,000 mg/kg	2,500 mg/kg	1,000 mg/kg	50 mg/kg	10 mg/kg					

Pima Environmental Services LLC. (Pima) mobilized personnel on May 15, 2024, to the above-mentioned reference points to collect soil samples from the designated areas. Samples were collected from the targeted areas using a hand auger. The results of this sampling event are available in Figure 5 as well as the analytical laboratory reports available for reference in Appendix F. Site Maps are available in Figure 6.

On November 11, 2024, after sending a 48-hour notification, application ID: 400120 (Appendix D), Pima returned to the site to collect confirmation samples of the areas. The results of this sampling event can be found in Figure 5. Confirmation Sample Maps can be found in Figure 7.



Devon complied with the applicable closure requirements set forth in 19.15.29.12 NMAC pertaining to Incident ID NOY1736334624.

A Remediation Closure Report was submitted to the NMOCD on November 19, 2024. Following the submission, the Remediation Closure Report (Application ID: 404457) was approved by the NMOCD on March 7, 2025.

No other incidents were reported to the NMOCD as of March 19, 2025.

RECLAMATION ACTIVITIES

The areas of concern located adjacent to the main lease roads, which service multiple wellhead and battery pads, do not require reclamation at this time as the conditions of the areas that were reported to have been affected were non-waste containing, uncontaminated, earthen material with chloride concentrations less than 600 mg/kg and TPH concentrations less than 100 mg/kg. To support this the Laboratory Analytical Reports are available in Appendix E. Furthermore, Photographic Documentation to prove that the ground has not been affected is available in Appendix D.

Full Reclamation of the roads themselves will occur once they are no longer needed for ongoing operations. Given that the adjacent areas are well-managed in terms of infrastructure and operations, reclamation efforts are not necessary until the roads are decommissioned. Therefore, there areas will remain undisturbed until such time as the raods are no longer in use for servicing the active well sites.

Regarding the Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #2H site, proposed reclamation actions are outlined below and will be implemented once the site is no longer needed for production or subsequent drilling operations.

RECLAMATION ACTIONS REQUIRED

In accordance with NMAC 19.2.100.67 Regulations NMSLO Reclamation and Remediation Guidelines and Procedures, and any stipulations or land use agreements pertaining to the locations on private land, the following reclamation activities are proposed at the Site.

Once the site is no longer needed for production of subsequent drilling operations, Devon will conduct the following:

- All surface equipment, tanks, and piping, along with all trash, junk, and debris, will be removed for the Site location and transported for reuse, recycling, or disposal as Resources Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA- Exempt E&P Waste at an NMOCD-approved facility.
- Stained or discolored areas found during historical imagery search or reclamation activities will be assessed by collecting samples for submission to an analytical laboratory to analyze chloride and TPH. Soils identified with Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) or chloride impacts above NMOCD reclamation requirements will be reclaimed according to NMOCD standards;
- Any removed known or suspected contaminated soil will be transported to an NMOCD-approved facility for disposal as RCRA Exempt Waste;
- Upon completion of any excavation of known or suspected impacted material, composite confirmation samples will be collected from the excavation floor and sidewalls, with each sample representing an area of no more than 200 square feet following sampling protocols set out in 19.15.29 NMAC;



- Upon receipt of any laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples demonstrating constituent contaminant levels are equal to or below NMOCD Closure Criteria, any excavated areas will be backfilled with locally sourced clean soil.
- Surface caliche and previously imported base aggregate will be scraped and removed from the site's surface using mechanical equipment and associated roads. The removed aggregate materials are anticipated to be reused to maintain nearby active well pads and lease roads.
- The Site will have topsoil replaced and graded to match surrounding topography, then ripped, bermed, or water-barred to stabilize and control erosion and seeded with the appropriate NMSLO-approved seed mixture based on existing soil type at each location.
- Lease Roads will have topsoil replaced, then ripped, bermed back to in-use lease roads, water barred and seeded with NMSLO-approved seed mixture for the location soil type.
- Reclamation activities are expected to be completed within 90 days of NMSLO approval of a Site Assessment and Reclamation Work Plan.
- Withing 30 days or at the beginning of the next favorable growing season following these completed reclamation activities, each Reclamation Site location will be seeded via hand broadcast at double the drill seeding rate as prescribed in NMSLO Seed Mix application guidelines.

RESTORATION, RECLAMATION, AND REVEGETATION

Based on laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples, the reclaimed area will be backfilled with locally sourced clean topsoil. The reclaimed areas will be ripped and bermed or water-barred to achieve erosion control, surface stability, and preservation of surface water flow.

Preparation and Seeding

Preparation of reclaimed areas will include cross-ripping to prepare the seedbed with two-foot furrows as deep as possible without bringing rock material back to the surface. The prepared areas will be seeded with NMSLO-approved seed mixtures. Within 30 days of completion of reclamation activities, the seed will be applied using broadcast methods at double drill seed application quantities as prescribed by NMSLO Mix Data sheet. Seed mixtures will be free of noxious weeds. Traffic control berms discussed below will also be seeded.

Traffic Control and Access Restriction

As discussed above, earthen berms will be installed to restrict access and vehicular traffic through reclamation areas during the revegetation process. If berms proved unsuccessful long term at preventing disturbance to the reclamation area, fencing will be installed to further restrict Site access.

Vegetation Monitoring

Vegetation monitoring will be conducted in accordance with the New Mexico State Land Office Southeastern New Mexico Revegetation Handbook. Devon Energy acknowledges that a revised handbook is in development, and any applicable updated will be incorporated into the vegetation monitoring plan once published.

Revegetation typically requires approximately three years to be considered complete for reclamation purposes. After the first growing season, the revegetation area may initially appear sparse, with a mix of annual weeds, grasses, and other reclamation vegetation in the early stages of emergence.



By the second full growing season, pioneer reclamation grass species should be clearly visible, and grasses will typically begin to dominate over the annual weeds, although they may still be present. If there have been typical to above-average precipitation levels, revegetation will likely improve, with drought-tolerant species helping to support the growth. By the end of the third full growing season, the success of the revegetation efforts can generally be assessed.

Reclamation areas will be monitored semi-annually for growth, noxious weed management, and the need for additional reclamation activities until the required revegetation is completed. The following NMSLO-prescribed observational assessment methodology will guide the revegetation monitoring process during these semi-annual evaluations:

- Current conditions will be photographed with emphasis on problem areas, and ocular estimations of plant cover, production, and density will also be documented with photographs.
- Revegetation results will be compared to adjacent native areas.
- Erosional features such as gullies, rills, and sheet erosion will be recorded and photographed.
- Invasive and noxious weeds will be identified and photographed, and mitigation measures will be developed and implemented if required.
- Any grazing or overgrazing will be documented.
- Wildlife impacts will be documented to include rodents, rabbits, and large grazers.

The standard that will be employed to determine reclamation and revegetation progress is the comparison of the reclaimed and revegetated area with the adjacent native rangeland. This comparison may utilize ocular estimation or remote sensing of plant community cover, production, and diversity.

SCHEDULE

Upon approval of this Reclamation Work Plan, Devon Energy will carry out the reclamation activities described above on the site within 25 years, provided that production and/or subsequent drilling operations have been completed. Once Reclamation activities are complete, a reclamation report will be prepared for the Site and submitted to the NMSLO.

CONCLUSION

The long-term goal of final reclamation is to restore the ecosystem, including the natural vegetation community, hydrology, and wildlife habitats. This involves returning the land to a condition that closely resembles or equals its state prior to disturbance. According to ECO's guidance, reclamation is deemed successful when the reclaimed areas achieve a vegetation density greater than 70-percent of pre-disturbance coverage, excluding invasive or noxious weeds. Once the disturbed areas reach a representative vegetative cover and are considered successful, the former pad area associated with the Site will be deemed reclaimed in accordance with 19.2.100.67 NMAC.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact: Devon Energy Production – Jim Raley at 575-689-7597 or <u>jim.raley@dvn.com</u>. Pima Environmental – Gio Gomez at 806-782-1151 or gio@pimaoil.com.

Respectfully,

Gic Gemez

Gio Gomez Project Manager Pima Environmental Services, LLC



ATTACHMENTS

FIGURES:

- 2- New Mexico State Land Office Easement Boundary Map
- 3- Topographic Map
- 4- Karst Map
- 5- Data Tables
- 6- Site Maps
- 7- Confirmation Sample Map

APPENDICES:

- Appendix A Water Surveys, Surface Water Map
- Appendix B Soil Survey, Geological Data, FEMA Flood Map, Wetlands Map
- Appendix C 48-Hour Sampling Notification
- Appendix D Photographic Documentation
- Appendix E Laboratory Results









NM	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NN	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')		
	DEVO	N ENERGY	/ Blue Krait	23-14 Fed	leral #2H -N	IOY173633	34624			
Date: 5-15-24	l	NM Approved Laboratory Results								
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg		
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	72.8		
S1	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND		
31	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	23.8		
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	30		
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	60.2		
S2	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND		
32	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	22.9		
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	31		
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	66		
S3	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND		
	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	41		
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	34.8		
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	74.7		
S4	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND		
54	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	34.4		
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	31.5		
SW1	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	40.9		
SW2	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	41.4		
SW3	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	21.2		
SW4	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	44.9		

5-15-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 1)32.196955,-103.544676
--

NM	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NIV	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')
	DEVO	N ENERG	Y Blue Krait	23-14 Fed	leral #2H-N	OY173633	4624	
Date: 5-15-2	4			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ılts	
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	78.1
S5	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	82.8
35	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	38
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	59.2
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	69.6
S6	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	39.3
30	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	45.6
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	34.1
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	60.2
S7	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	61.5
57	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	89.7
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	146
SW5	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	37.5
SW6	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	44.7
SW7	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	35.3
SW8	0-4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	43.6

5-15-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 2) 32.195904,-103.543667

NM	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NIV	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')
	DEVC	ON ENERG	Y Blu Krait	23-14 Fed	eral #2H-NG	OY173633	4624	
Date: 5-15-2	4			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ults	
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	23.1
S8	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	24.4
30	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	145
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	39.1
S-9	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	ND
5-5	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	33.8
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	31.9
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	29.3
S-10	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	41.7
5-10	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	25.9
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	28.5
SW9	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	48.2
SW10	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	42.6
SW11	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	34
SW12	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	27.3

5-15-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 3) 32.195977,-103.526029

5-15-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 4) 32.202441,-103.530320

			Criteria 19	*	1	•	lwater is <50	')
	DEVO	N ENERG	Y Blue Krait	23-14 Fed	leral #2H-N	OY173633	4624	
Date: 5-15-24	1			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ılts	
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	46.5
S11	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	38.9
511	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	36.8
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	37.9
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	47.8
S12	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	39.4
312	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	41.9
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	42.8
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	44.9
S13	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	42
515	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	44.5
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	41.8
SW13	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	36.5
SW14	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	38.7
SW15	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	38.3
SW16	0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	38.2

5-15-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 5) 32.210211,-103.534483

			Criteria 19			•	lwater is <50	')
	DEVO	N ENERG	Y Blue Krait	23-14 Fed	leral #2H-N	OY173633	4624	
Date: 5-15-2	4			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ults	
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	59.7
S14	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	67.2
514	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	51.4
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	42
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	95.3
S15	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	88
515	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	81
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	61.4
	1'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	79.5
S16	2'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	74.6
510	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	90
	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	79.1
SW17	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	45.8
SW18	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	43.2
SW19	3'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	39.7
SW20	4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0	47.9

11-11-24 Soil Sample Results from reference point 1)32.196955,-103.544676

NN	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NN	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')				
	DEVON ENERGY Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H-NOY1736334624											
Date: 11-11-	24			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ults					
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg				
CS1	Surface -4'	ND	ND	ND	45	ND	45	11				
CSW1	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	27				
CSW2	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	34				
CSW3	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	22				
CSW4	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	41				

11-11-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 2) 32.195904,-103.543667

NM	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NIV	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')
	DEVC	ON ENERG	Y Blue Krait	t 23-14 Fe	deral 2H-NO	OY173633	4624	
Date: 11-11-	11-11-24 NM Approved Laboratory Results							
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg
CS2	Surface -4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	52
CSW5	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	23
CSW6	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	34
CSW7	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	42
CSW8	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	37

11-11-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 3) 32.195977,-103.526029

NN	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NN	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')				
	DEVON ENERGY Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H-NOY1736334624											
Date: 11-11-	24			NM Appr	oved Labor	atory Resu	ults					
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg				
CS3	Surface -4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	25				
CSW9	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	38				
CSW10	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	35				
CSW11	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	32				
CSW12	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	33				

11-11-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 4) 32.202441,-103.530320

NM	IOCD Table	1 Closure	Criteria 19	.15.29 NN	IAC (Depth	to Ground	lwater is <50	')				
	DEVON ENERGY Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H-NOY1736334624											
Date: 11-11-	11-11-24 NM Approved Laboratory Results											
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg				
CS4	Surface -4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	29				
CSW13	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	33				
CSW14	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	38				
CSW15	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	26				
CSW16	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	24				

11-11-2024 Soil Sample Results from reference point 5) 32.210211,-103.534483

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 19.15.29 NMAC (Depth to Groundwater is <50')					')						
DEVON ENERGY Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H-NOY1736334624					4624						
Date: 11-11-	24	NM Approved Laboratory Results									
Sample ID	Depth (BGS)	BTEX mg/kg	Benzene mg/kg	GRO mg/kg	DRO mg/kg	MRO mg/kg	Total TPH mg/kg	Cl mg/kg			
CS5	Surface -4'	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	42			
CSW17	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	36			
CSW18	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	20			
CSW19	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	47			
CSW20	Surface -4' Comp	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	43			

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM.



Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM







Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #4 32.202441,-103.530320 NOY1736334624



Google Earth



Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #1 32.196955,-103.544676 NOY1736334624 Confirmation Sample Map



Legend

- 1 #1 Blue Krait 23-14
- 🖗 Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H CS1
- Confirmation Sample
- CSW1-CSW4 Confirmation Sidewalls

#1 Blue Krait 23-14





Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Google Earth

AN

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #2 32.195904,-103.543667 NOY1736334624 Confirmation Sample Map Page 28 of 258

Legend

2 #2 Blue Krait 23-14

CS2 Confirmation Sample

CSW 5 - CSW8 Confirmation Sidewalls



Google Earth

 \mathbb{N}

Page 29 of 258

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #3 32.195977,-103.526029 NOY1736334624 Confirmation Sample Map Legend

- 3 #3 Blue Krait 23-14
- CS3 Confirmation Sample
- CSW9 CSW12 Confirmation Sidewalls







30 ft

 \mathbb{N}

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #4 32.202441,-103.530320 NOY1736334624 Confirmation Sample Map Legend

- 4 #4 Blue Krait 23-14
- CS4 Confirmation Sample
- CSW13 CSW16 Confirmation Sidewalls

Page 30 of 258

#4 Blue Krait 23-14 CSW13 CSW14 CS4 CSW16 CSW15

A N

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue Krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Reference Point #5 32.210211,-103.534483 NOY1736334624 Confirmation Sample Map Legend

45 Blue Krait 23-14

CS5 Confirmation Sample

CSW17 - CSW20 Confirmation Sidewalls

CSW17 #5 Blue Krait 23-14 CSW20 CSS CSW18



APPENDIX A

OSE Water Survey USGS Water Survey Surface Water Map



Pima Environmental Services, LLC 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs, NM 88240 575-964-7740 | www.pimaoil.com Boundary Raider 6 Federal #002H | nAPP2213648985

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION, LP.

.

			-	re 1=NW 2=NE 3 rs are smallest to		SE			NAD83 UTM	in meters	
Well Tag	POD	Nbr	Q64	Q16	Q 4	Sec	Tws	Rng	x	Y	Мар
NA	C 043	39 POD10	SE	NW	SE	23	24S	33E	637687.8	3563503.6	•
UTM locatio	on was de	erived from PL	SS - see Hel	р							
Driller Lico	ense:	1575	Drille	er Company:	(
				er company.	, c	CURRIE DR	RILLING	СОМРА	NY, INC		
		CURRIE, SI				LURRIE DR	RILLING	СОМРА	NY, INC		
Driller Na	me:		HANEGTY			2019-08-0		Compa		Plug Date:	2019-08-01
Driller Na Drill Start	me: Date:	CURRIE, SI	HANEGTY 01 Drill	("ENER				Compa		Plug Date: Source:	2019-08-01
Driller Na Drill Start Log File D Pump Typ	me: Date: ate:	CURRIE, SI 2019-08-0	HANEGTY 01 Drill 22 PCW	("ENER Finish Date:	2			Compa	I 	-	

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/28/24 1:24 PM MST

Point of Diversion Summary

©2024 New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, All Rights Reserved. | Disclaimer | Contact Us | Help | Home |

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM





USGS Home Contact USGS Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources	Data Category:		G
obdo mater Resources	Groundwater	~	1

eographic Area: ✓ United States

GO

Click to hideNews Bulletins

 Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access realtime water data from over 13,500 stations nationwide.

Groundwater levels for the Nation

Important: <u>Next Generation Monitoring Location Page</u>

Search Results -- 1 sites found

site no list =

• 321403103300301

Minimum number of levels = 1

Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 321403103300301 24S.34E.07.22222

Available data for this site Groundwater: Field measurements GO

Lea County, New Mexico Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007 Latitude 32°14'03", Longitude 103°30'03" NAD27 Land-surface elevation 3,606 feet above NAVD88 This well is completed in the Other aguifers (N9999OTHER) national aguifer. This well is completed in the Ogallala Formation (1210GLL) local aquifer.

Output formats

Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period



Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements. Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions or Comments Help Data Tips Explanation of terms Subscribe for system changes

Accessibility FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels? USA.gov

Page Contact Information: <u>USGS Water Data Support Team</u> Page Last Modified: 2024-10-28 15:08:46 EDT 0.91 0.63 nadww02




APPENDIX B

Soil Survey & Geological Data Geologic Unit Map FEMA Flood Map Wetlands Map



Boundary Raider 6 Federal #002H | nAPP2213648985

Lea County, New Mexico

SR—Simona-Upton association

Map Unit Setting

National map unit symbol: dmr3 Elevation: 3,000 to 4,400 feet Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 16 inches Mean annual air temperature: 58 to 62 degrees F Frost-free period: 190 to 205 days Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition

Simona and similar soils: 50 percent Upton and similar soils: 35 percent Minor components: 15 percent Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Simona

Setting

Landform: Ridges Landform position (two-dimensional): Shoulder Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise Down-slope shape: Convex Across-slope shape: Linear Parent material: Calcareous eolian deposits derived from sedimentary rock

Typical profile

A - 0 to 8 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam Bk - 8 to 16 inches: fine sandy loam Bkm - 16 to 26 inches: cemented material

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 7 to 20 inches to petrocalcic
Drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Very high
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 50 percent
Gypsum, maximum content: 1 percent
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 2.0
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Very low (about 1.9 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s Hydrologic Soil Group: D Ecological site: R070BD002NM - Shallow Sandy Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Upton

Setting

Landform: Ridges Landform position (two-dimensional): Shoulder Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise Down-slope shape: Convex Across-slope shape: Linear Parent material: Calcareous eolian deposits derived from sedimentary rock

Typical profile

A - 0 to 8 inches: gravelly loam Bkm - 8 to 18 inches: cemented material BCk - 18 to 60 inches: very gravelly loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 7 to 20 inches to petrocalcic
Drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Medium
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Low to moderately high (0.01 to 0.60 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 75 percent
Gypsum, maximum content: 1 percent
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 2.0
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Very low (about 0.9 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated): 6e Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s Hydrologic Soil Group: D Ecological site: R070BC025NM - Shallow Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Kimbrough

Percent of map unit: 6 percent Ecological site: R077CY037TX - Very Shallow 16-21" PZ Hydric soil rating: No *Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM*



USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM Web Soil Survey National Cooperative Soil Survey 10/29/2024 Page 1 of 3



Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol	Map Unit Name	Acres in AOI	Percent of AOI
SR	Simona-Upton association	19.9	100.0%
Totals for Area of Interest		19.9	100.0%



Stegall

Percent of map unit: 5 percent Ecological site: R077CY028TX - Limy Upland 16-21" PZ Hydric soil rating: No

Slaughter

Percent of map unit: 4 percent *Ecological site:* R077CY028TX - Limy Upland 16-21" PZ *Hydric soil rating:* No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Lea County, New Mexico Survey Area Data: Version 21, Sep 3, 2024



(https://www.usgs.gov/)

Mineral Resources (https://www.usgs.gov/energy-and-minerals/mineral-resources-program)

- / Online Spatial Data (/) / Geology (/geology/) / by state (/geology/state/)
- / New Mexico (/geology/state/state.php?state=NM)

Eolian and piedmont deposits

XML (/geology/state/xml/NMQep;0) JSON (/geology/state/json/NMQep;0)

Shapefile (/geology/state/unit-shape.php?unit=NMQep;0)

Interlayered eolian sands and piedmont-slope deposits along the eastern flank of the Pecos River valley, primarily between Roswell and Carlsbad. Typically capped by thin eolian deposits.

State	New Mexico (/geology/state/state.php?state=NM)	
Name	Eolian and piedmont deposits	
Geologic age	Holocene to middle Pleistocene	
Lithologic constituents	Major Unconsolidated (Eolian) Interlayered eolian sands and piedmont-slope deposits	
References	New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, 2003, Geologic Map of New Mexico, scale 1:500,000 (includes some new polygons, faults, and attributes not in NM001 - heads up digitizing by JHorton).	
NGMDB product	NGMDB product page for 22974 (https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_22974.htm)	
Counties	Chaves (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35005) - DeBaca (/geology/state/fips- unit.php?code=f35011) - Eddy (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35015) - Lea (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35025) - Roosevelt (/geology/state/fips- unit.php?code=f35041)	

DOI Privacy Policy (https://www.doi.gov/privacy) | Legal (https://www.usgs.gov/laws/policies_notices.html) |

Accessibility (https://www2.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html) | Site Map (https://www.usgs.gov/sitemap.html) |

Contact USGS (https://answers.usgs.gov/)

U.S. Department of the Interior (https://www.doi.gov/) | DOI Inspector General (https://www.doioig.gov/) |

.

White House (https://www.whitehouse.gov/) | E-gov (https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/management/egov/) |

No Fear Act (https://www.doi.gov/pmb/eeo/no-fear-act) | FOIA (https://www2.usgs.gov/foia)

(https://www.usgs.gov/)

Mineral Resources (https://www.usgs.gov/energy-and-minerals/mineral-resources-program)

- / Online Spatial Data (/) / Geology (/geology/) / by state (/geology/state/)
- / New Mexico (/geology/state/state.php?state=NM)

Ogallala Formation

XML (/geology/state/xml/NMTo;0) JSON (/geology/state/json/NMTo;0)

Shapefile (/geology/state/unit-shape.php?unit=NMTo;0)

Alluvial and eolian deposits, and petrocalcic soils of the southern High Plains. Locally includes Qoa.

Ogallala Formation
Lower Pliocene to middle Miocene
Major Unconsolidated > Coarse-detrital > Sand (Alluvial, Eolian) GEOLEX Minor Sedimentary > Carbonate (Calcareous) petrocalcic soils of the southern High Plains; mar
Green, G.N., Jones, G.E., and Anderson, O.J., 1997, The Digital Geologic Map of New Mexico in ARC/INFO Format: U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 97-0052, 9 p., scale 1:500,000. https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr9752 (https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr9752)
USGS Geologic Names lexicon found at: http://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/ https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/search (https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/search)
NGMDB product page for 22974 (https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_22974.htm)

Counties Chaves (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35005) - Colfax (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35007) - Curry (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35009) -DeBaca (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35011) - Eddy (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35015) - Guadalupe (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35019) -Harding (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35021) - Lea (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35025) - Lincoln (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35027) - Mora (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35033) - Quay (/geology/state/fips-unit.php? code=f35037) - Roosevelt (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35041) - San Miguel (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35047) - Torrance (/geology/state/fips-unit.php? code=f35057) - Union (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35059)

DOI Privacy Policy (https://www.doi.gov/privacy) | Legal (https://www.usgs.gov/laws/policies_notices.html) | Accessibility (https://www2.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html) | Site Map (https://www.usgs.gov/sitemap.html) | Contact USGS (https://answers.usgs.gov/)

U.S. Department of the Interior (https://www.doi.gov/) | DOI Inspector General (https://www.doioig.gov/) | White House (https://www.whitehouse.gov/) | E-gov (https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/management/egov/) | No Fear Act (https://www.doi.gov/pmb/eeo/no-fear-act) | FOIA (https://www2.usgs.gov/foia) (https://www.usgs.gov/)

Mineral Resources (https://www.usgs.gov/energy-and-minerals/mineral-resources-program)

- / Online Spatial Data (/) / Geology (/geology/) / by state (/geology/state/)
- / New Mexico (/geology/state/state.php?state=NM)

Piedmont alluvial deposits

XML (/geology/state/xml/NMQp;0) JSON (/geology/state/json/NMQp;0)

Shapefile (/geology/state/unit-shape.php?unit=NMQp;0)

Includes deposits of higher gradient tributaries bordering major stream valleys, alluvial veneers of the piedmont slope, and alluvial fans. May locally include uppermost Pliocene deposits.

State	New Mexico (/geology/state/state.php?state=NM)
Name	Piedmont alluvial deposits
Geologic age	Holocene to lower Pleistocene
Lithologic constituents	Major Unconsolidated (Alluvial) Includes deposits of higher gradient tributaries bordering major stream valleys, alluvial veneers of the piedmont slope, and alluvial fans
References	Green, G.N., Jones, G.E., and Anderson, O.J., 1997, The Digital Geologic Map of New Mexico in ARC/INFO Format: U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 97-0052, 9 p., scale 1:500,000. https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr9752 (https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr9752)
NGMDB product	NGMDB product page for 59219 (https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_59219.htm) NGMDB product page for 22974 (https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_22974.htm)

Bernalillo (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35001) - Catron (/geology/state/fips-Counties unit.php?code=f35003) - Chaves (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35005) -Colfax (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35007) - DeBaca (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35011) - Dona Ana (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35013) -Eddy (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35015) - Grant (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35017) - Guadalupe (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35019) -Hidalgo (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35023) - Lea (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35025) - Lincoln (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35027) - Los Alamos (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35028) - Luna (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35029) - Mora (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35033) - Otero (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35035) - Quay (/geology/state/fips-unit.php? code=f35037) - Rio Arriba (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35039) - Roosevelt (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35041) - Sandoval (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35043) - San Miguel (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35047) -Santa Fe (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35049) - Sierra (/geology/state/fipsunit.php?code=f35051) - Socorro (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35053) - Taos (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35055) - Torrance (/geology/state/fips-unit.php? code=f35057) - Valencia (/geology/state/fips-unit.php?code=f35061)

DOI Privacy Policy (https://www.doi.gov/privacy) | Legal (https://www.usgs.gov/laws/policies_notices.html) |

Accessibility (https://www2.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html) | Site Map (https://www.usgs.gov/sitemap.html) |

Contact USGS (https://answers.usgs.gov/)

U.S. Department of the Interior (https://www.doi.gov/) | DOI Inspector General (https://www.doioig.gov/) | White House (https://www.whitehouse.gov/) | E-gov (https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/management/egov/) | No Fear Act (https://www.doi.gov/pmb/eeo/no-fear-act) | FOIA (https://www2.usgs.gov/foia)

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM Blue krait 23 14 Federal #002H

Devon Energy API: 30-025-43236 Lea County, NM Geologic Map NOY1736334624 #5 Blue Krait 23-14 Targa Red Hills Gast

128

Legend

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Eolian and piedmont deposits

Page 52 of 258

- Ogallala Formation
- Piedmont alluvial deposits

#4 Blue Krait 23-14

H1 Blue Krait 23-14 Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

dene

#2 Blue Krait 23-14

#3 Blue Krait 23-14



Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette



Legend

Page 53 of 258



Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service **National Wetlands Inventory**

Wetlands Map



Wetlands

- Estuarine and Marine Deepwater
- Estuarine and Marine Wetland
- Freshwater Emergent Wetland
- Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland
- **Freshwater Pond**

Lake Other Riverine

base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the Wetlands Mapper web site.

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM

APPENDIX C

48-Hour Sampling Notification



Pima Environmental Services, LLC 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs, NM 88240 575-964-7740 | www.pimaoil.com Boundary Raider 6 Federal #002H | nAPP2213648985

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION, LP.

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 56cof 258

QUESTIONS

Action 400120

QUESTIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	400120
	Action Type:
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C-141N)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites	
Incident ID (n#)	nOY1736334624
Incident Name	NOY1736334624 BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H @ 30-025-43236
Incident Type	Release Other
Incident Status	Initial C-141 Approved
Incident Well	[30-025-43236] BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H

Location of Release Source

Site Name	BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H
Date Release Discovered	12/29/2017
Surface Owner	Private

Sampling Event General Information

Please answer all the questions in this group.	
--	--

Please answer all the questions in this group.	
What is the sampling surface area in square feet	1,000
What is the estimated number of samples that will be gathered	25
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC	11/11/2024
Time sampling will commence	08:00 AM
Please provide any information necessary for observers to contact samplers	Andrew Franco -806-200-0054
Please provide any information necessary for navigation to sampling site	From the intersection of NM 128 and Diamond Rd, Travel east on NM 128 for 1.88 miles, turn South on Vaca Ln for 1.11 miles, turn west on lease Rd for 1.12 miles arriving at the location.

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:	
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137	
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:	
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	400120	
	Action Type:	
	[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C-141N)	

CONDITIONS

Created		Condition Date
Бу		Dale
jraley	Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the remediation closure samples not being accepted.	11/6/2024

Action 400120

APPENDIX D

Photographic Documentation



Pima Environmental Services, LLC 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs, NM 88240 575-964-7740 | www.pimaoil.com Boundary Raider 6 Federal #002H | nAPP2213648985

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION, LP.



SITE NAME: Blue Krait Federal 23 14 Fed 2H

Assessment 1)32.196955,-103.544676





Sign Site information

Point of reference area 1, Facing East.



Point of reference area 1,, Facing South.



Point of reference area 1, Facing North.

 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs NM 88240

 Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

 575-964-7740





Point of reference area 1, Facing West.

2



NAME: Blue Krait Federal 23 14 Fed 2H

Assessment 2) 32.195904,-103.543667



351° N Lea County 32.195904, -103.543667 Devon Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2

Point of reference area 2, Facing East.

Point of reference area 2 Facing North.



Point of reference area 2, Facing South.



Point of reference area 2, Facing West.

 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs NM 88240

 Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

 575-964-7740



NAME: Blue Krait Federal 23 14 Fed 2H

Assessment 3) 32.195977,-103.526029



Point of reference area 3, Facing Southeast.



Point of reference area 3, Facing Northeast.



Point of reference area 3, Facing Northwest.



Point of reference area 3, Facing Southwest.

5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs NM 88240 575-964-7740



NAME: Blue Krait Federal 23 14 Fed 2H

Assessment 4) 32.202441,-103.530320



Point of reference area 4, Facing Southeast.



Point of reference area 4, Facing East.



Point of reference area 4, Facing Northeast.



Point of reference area 4, Facing Southwest.

 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs NM 88240

 Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

 575-964-7740



NAME: Blue Krait Federal 23 14 Fed 2H

Assessment 5) 32.210211,-103.534483



Point of reference area 5, Facing North.



Point of reference area 5, Facing East.



Point of reference area 5, Facing South.



Point of reference area 5, Facing West.

5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs NM 88240 575-964-7740

APPENDIX E

Laboratory Results



Pima Environmental Services, LLC 5614 N Lovington Hwy, Hobbs, NM 88240 575-964-7740 | www.pimaoil.com Boundary Raider 6 Federal #002H | nAPP2213648985

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION, LP.



5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad

Project Name:

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Work Order: E405235

Job Number: 01058-0007

Received: 5/17/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 5/28/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM

Date Reported: 5/28/24

Gio Gomez PO Box 247 Plains, TX 79355-0247

Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H Workorder: E405235 Date Received: 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM

Gio Gomez,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM, under the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com



•

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
S1-1'	6
S1-2'	7
S1-3'	8
S1-4'	9
S2-1'	10
S2-2'	11
S2-3'	12
S2-4'	13
S3-1'	14
S3-2'	15
S3-3'	16
S3-4'	17
S4-1'	18
S4-2'	19
S4-3'	20
S4-4'	21
SW1	22
SW2	23
SW3	24
SW4	25

•

Table of Contents (continued)

QC Summary Data	26
QC - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	26
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	27
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	28
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	29
Definitions and Notes	30
Chain of Custody etc.	31

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM

Sam	ple	Summary
Num .	PIC	Summury

		Sample Sum				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 F	Reported:		
PO Box 247		Project Number:	01058-0007		Keporteu:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	Gio Gomez		05/28/24 16:11	
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container	
51-1'	E405235-01A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
51-2'	E405235-02A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
51-3'	E405235-03A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
51-4'	E405235-04A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
52-1'	E405235-05A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
52-2'	E405235-06A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
52-3'	E405235-07A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
52-4'	E405235-08A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
53-1'	E405235-09A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
53-2'	E405235-10A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
53-3'	E405235-11A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
53-4'	E405235-12A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
54-1'	E405235-13A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
54-2'	E405235-14A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
54-3'	E405235-15A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
54-4'	E405235-16A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
SW1	E405235-17A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
	E405235-17B	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
SW2	E405235-18A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
	E405235-18B	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
SW3	E405235-19A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
	E405235-19B	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
SW4	E405235-20A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	
	E405235-20B	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.	



		mpic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:		Krait 23-14	Federal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe		58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez			5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S1-1'				
]	E405235-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		90.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	-	90.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORC	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	72.8	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	





Sample Data

	~	bample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Nam	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Man	roject Manager: Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S1-2'					
		E405235-02					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	ND	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	


	D	ample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numl		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S1-3'					
		E405235-03					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	23.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	K.	bample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	4 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num	ber: 0105	58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ager: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S1-4'					
		E405235-04					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	ition	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		90.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		90.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		104 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	30.0	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		bample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	4 Federa	al 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num	ber: 0103	58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ager: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S2-1'					
		E405235-05					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	ition	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		89.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		89.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	I	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		111 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	60.2	20.0	1	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	bample D	aca						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Fede	ral 2H				
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007		Reported: 5/28/2024 4:11:09PM				
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager: Gio Gomez								
		S2-2'							
		E405235-06							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421082		
Chloride	ND	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



	L.	bample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-14	Federal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num	ber: 0103	58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	5/28/2024 4:11:09PM				
		S2-3'				
		E405235-07				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Diluti	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		115 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		115 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	nalyst: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	22.9	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	ala				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	14 Feder	al 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	5/28/2024 4:11:09PM					
		S2-4'					
		E405235-08					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilı	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
urrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	ЛL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	31.0	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PN
		S3-1'					
		E405235-09					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		111 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	66.0	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ara				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	:: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	ber: 0103	58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S3-2'					
		E405235-10					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	ND	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-14	Federal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	5/28/2024 4:11:09PM				
		S3-3'				
		E405235-11				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	alyst: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	41.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	4 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	y internet						
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	5/28/2024 4:11:09PM					
		S3-4'					
		E405235-12					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	:	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	34.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	ata					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-14	Federal 2H				
PO Box 247	Project Number: 01058-0007 5-0247 Project Manager: Gio Gomez							
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	5/28/2024 4:11:09PM						
		S4-1'						
		E405235-13						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		86.6 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		86.6 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24			
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		104 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: IY		Batch: 2421082		
Chloride	74.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



	L.	sample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Nam	e: Blue	e Krait 23-	14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Man	ager: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S4-2'					
		E405235-14					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		86.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		86.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		111 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	ND	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ample D	ara			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name			Federal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez			5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		S4-3'				
		E405235-15				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilut	ion Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ŀ	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	34.4	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numl		58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager: Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM	
		S4-4'					
		E405235-16					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		88.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	31.5	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	4 Federal	2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		SW1					
		E405235-17					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	tion	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS				Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: JI	_		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: I	ł		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	40.9	20.0	1		05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ata						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H				
PO Box 247	Project Numb								
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 4:11:09PM		
		SW2							
		E405235-18							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS				Batch: 2421061		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		92.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: JL		Batch: 2421070		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082		
Chloride	41.4	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



		ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-1	14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager: Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM	
		SW3					
		E405235-19					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		90.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421061
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		111 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		90.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	21.2	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numl	ber: 0103	58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez			5/28/2024 4:11:09PM	
		SW4					
		E405235-20					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421061
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		89.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421061	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		112 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		89.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: JL		Batch: 2421070
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421082
Chloride	44.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	Bl	ue Krait 23-1-	4 Federal 2H	ł			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	01	058-0007					•
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
	١	Volatile Organic	Compo	unds by EH	PA 8260B				Analyst: RKS
Analyte		Reporting	Spike	Source		Rec	DDD	RPD	
	Result mg/kg	Limit mg/kg	Level mg/kg	Result mg/kg	Rec %	Limits %	RPD %	Limit %	Notes
Blank (2421061-BLK1)							Proporad: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
· · · · ·	ND	0.0050					Fiepareu. 0.	3/21/24 A	liaryzeu. 03/23/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene Toluene	ND	0.0250 0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.557		0.500		111	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.446		0.500		89.1	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.529		0.500		106	70-130			
LCS (2421061-BS1)]	Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	2.06	0.0250	2.50		82.4	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	2.29	0.0250	2.50		91.7	70-130			
Toluene	2.31	0.0250	2.50		92.3	70-130			
o-Xylene	2.46	0.0250	2.50		98.2	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	4.89	0.0500	5.00		97.9	70-130			
Total Xylenes	7.35	0.0250	7.50		98.0	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.564		0.500		113	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.458		0.500		91.6	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.524		0.500		105	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421061-BSD1)]	Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	2.04	0.0250	2.50		81.5	70-130	1.20	23	
Ethylbenzene	2.23	0.0250	2.50		89.4	70-130	2.54	27	
Toluene	2.24	0.0250	2.50		89.5	70-130	3.04	24	
p-Xylene	2.40	0.0250	2.50		96.1	70-130	2.20	27	
p,m-Xylene	4.74	0.0500	5.00		94.7	70-130	3.26	27	
Total Xylenes	7.14	0.0250	7.50		95.2	70-130	2.91	27	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.567		0.500		113	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.454		0.500		90.7	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.527		0.500		105	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} \in \mathcal{S}$			•				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	0	Blue Krait 23-14)1058-0007 Gio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2Н			Reported: 5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
	No	onhalogenated O	rganics	by EPA 801	15D - G	RO			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421061-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.557		0.500		111	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.446		0.500		89.1	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.529		0.500		106	70-130			
LCS (2421061-BS2)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	54.6	20.0	50.0		109	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.558		0.500		112	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.446		0.500		89.1	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.531		0.500		106	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421061-BSD2)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	53.3	20.0	50.0		107	70-130	2.43	20	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.551		0.500		110	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.461		0.500		92.1	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.540		0.500		108	70-130			



OC Summary Data

		QC D	u 111111	ary Date	a				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	(Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	y EPA 8015E) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: JL
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421070-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
urrogate: n-Nonane	53.4		50.0		107	50-200			
LCS (2421070-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	238	25.0	250		95.2	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.7		50.0		107	50-200			
LCS Dup (2421070-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	254	25.0	250		102	38-132	6.62	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.6		50.0		107	50-200			



QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 4:11:09PM
		Anions l	by EPA	300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421082-BLK1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2421082-BS1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	254	20.0	250		102	90-110			
LCS Dup (2421082-BSD1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	254	20.0	250		102	90-110	0.0755	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H	
PO Box 247	Project Number:	01058-0007	Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:	Gio Gomez	05/28/24 16:11

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the	e reporting limit
---	-------------------

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite

DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

tolect: tolect M idress: tv. State none: 8 mail: 0	5614 N. 5614 N. 710 Ho 06-782-	Clo Gon Lovingto	nez on Hwy. 1. 88240	Attention: J.P.Von Address: City, State, Zip Phone: Email:				1	Ani	liyels :	and Meti	1D nod	Τ	TA 3D	Standard	EPA Pi CWA State	RCRA
Time	Dete Sempled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID	a and	DRO/ONO by BOIS	GRO/DRO by 8015	ETEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Chioride 300.0		BGDOC NM			X		<u>"</u>
	5115	5		51-1		ā	8	10	9 :	6	$^{++}$	X	1			Remarks	
8:06	(1		51-21.	2	1				1	††	1	+		-		
1:15				SI- 3'	3	1			H	t	$^{++}$	-	T	\top			
5:22		·		51-4'	4				Ħ	+			-	+			-
5:29			1.1	SZ-1'	5					1				1	1-		
8:33				52-2'	6				T	T		÷ 4	\parallel	\uparrow			- 1
8:38				SZ- 3'	7				\square				IT				-
7:46				52- 4'	8				T					T			
3:52				S3- 1'	9												
1:00				S3 Z'	10												
	al Instru		an a	B# 21198860									-				
				ticity of this sample. I am aware that tampering with or intentionally mislabe may be grounds for legal action. <u>Sampled By:</u>	ling te samp	le locat	lon,		5a pa	mples re cloed in l	quiring then ce at an avg	mal presentemp abo	vation n ve 0 but	nust be re less than	ecelied on ice the day 6 °C or subsequent d	they are sampl	ad or receiv
Karri Relinquish	ed by: (Sign MeAta) ed by: (Sign ed by: (Sign	me nature)	Dat	·/624 /3/5 Received by: (Signature) •/624 Time Received by: (Signature) •/624 Time Received by: (Signature)	Dite 5-/(Dite 3.1	6.21	Time	82	00	ecelv 1	ed on id	e: (Lab (Y)	Jše Or N	iły — 18		
CA.c	<u>М.</u> rix: 8 - Soli, 1	ld - Solid, Sg		Aqueous, 0 - Other		-	e: g -	-			ic, ag - a	mber g	lass, v	- VOA		and the second second	
lote: Sam	ples are dis	carded 30	days after r	esuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laborato	ples wi	ll be re	turne	d to cl	lent or di for on t	sposed	of at the	client e	xpense	e. The	rejot for the an	alysis of the	above

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Pro	lect	Information
rio,	CP	mormation

Released to

Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

KULSZE

1105Se.

Page Z of 9

Client: Pi Project: P Project M Address:	nacor:	1+23-1 Glo Gor	4 Federic	<u>H2H</u>	Attention: FCV0	M To	-	an an	-		-		141-18				7/ 3D	Standard	EPA P CWA	SDW/
ity, State hone: 8	Zip Hi 08-782- 10/000/m	obbe. NA	4. 88240		Itv. State. Zip Phone: Email: Pima Project # 3	09-1	-	O by BOILS	S toy BOOLS	1200		naly	sis an	d Meth		×		NM CO	State UT AZ	RCRA
Time Sampled	Dete Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID				NO/OND	ha oua/oub	BTTEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC	DODOC 1			Remarks	H
7:11	5115	S		53-31.			K.				Í	-	Ť		X		t			
17	1			53-4'			2							1	T	T	t			
25:1				54-1'		1	2		-					1	Ħ	+	\mathbf{T}			
1:30		ľ		84-Z'		1	4									1	+			
1:38				54-3'	4		15				\square	-			#	+	+			
:46				54-4'	alle andre andre and de Caracteria andre an		6					-			\parallel	+	+			
:55				SWI			1								\parallel	+	+	+		
0:06				SWZ	nan la gogia se negociale en consequences en seguences	· ·	N								\parallel	+	+	+		
0:17			1	SW3			19		-						+	+	1			
0:28		1.1		SWY		6	20				H			4		+	+			
ddition	al Instru	ctions:	-	R	# 2119886	60	inter in a				<u> </u>				<u></u>		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
field samp	ler), attest (of collection	to the validity n is considered	y and authen ed fraud and	leity of this sample. I am av may be grounds for legal act	vare that tampering with or I	ntentionally mislabelling be	sample	locatio	ım,		1	Sampl	es requil	ing therm	al presen	ation m	ust be re	aceived on ice the day 6 °C os subsequent da	hey are sample	d ar recel
linguishe Kunim	d by: (sign	nature) ML	Date	·16.24 1315	Received by: (Signa	tura) Dite			Time Time		5	Rec	eived	on ice		-	se Or		ys.	1 1 1 1
1.1	۲.		Date S	16.4 Time 1400	and the second se	iture) Die	217	n	Time	133	5	AVIE	Tem	p°C	12 4			- U.		
ote: Samp	les are dis	icarded 30 d	days after re	sults are reported unless ecsived by the laborator	other arrangements are y with this COC. The liabil	made. Hazardou	IS WIII	be ret	urned	to cli	ent or a	dispo	used of	at the c	ber gli lient ex	ass, v pense.	The	report for the ana	ysis of the a	bove
Relinquishe Relinquishe Sample Matri Note: Samp	d by: (Sign d by: (Sign ix: 5 - Soil, 5 Hes are dis	mature) nature) Id - Solid, Sg icarded 30 d	Date Date Sludge, A - A days after re	·1424 Time ·16.4 Time ·	90 Received by: (Signa Received by: (Signa Micro cother arrangements are	iture) Die iture) Die made. Hazardoug ple	S I 6 DIA Almer Is will Ited to	74 M Type	Time [Time L C S - E	23 glass, to cli	p - po ent or o for on	T1 AV/ ly/pl dispo the i	Term lastic, ised of report.	p ^o C ag - an at the c	: (IZ bergli lient ex	Y/I ass, v pense	- VOA The	- B		

Page 97 of 258

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Client:	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	ate Received:	05/17/24 10	:33	Work	Order ID:	E405235
Phone:	(575) 631-6977 D	ate Logged In:	05/16/24 17	:08	Logg	ed In By:	Alexa Michaels
Email:	gio@pimaoil.com D	ue Date:	05/23/24 17	7:00 (4 day TAT)			
Chain o	f Custody (COC)						
	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes				
2. Does	the number of samples per sampling site location match	the COC	Yes				
3. Were	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: C	ourier		
4. Was tl	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested	d analyses?	No				
5. Were	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in th i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	e field,	Yes			Comment	ts/Resolution
Sample	Turn Around Time (TAT)						
	ne COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes		Project Blue Kr	ait 23-1-	4 Federal 12H has
Sample	• •				been serarated i	into mul	tiple workorders
	a sample cooler received?		Yes				ime. WOs are as
8. If yes,	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes		follows: E4052	-	
9. Was tl	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes				
10. Were	e custody/security seals present?		No		containers not p	provodec	i on COC.
11. If ye	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA				
12. Was t	the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are re		Yes				
12 If no	minutes of sampling visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample te	maratura: 1º	C				
		inperature. <u>+</u>	<u>c</u>				
	Container aqueous VOC samples present?		No				
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA				
	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA				
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA				
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes				
	e appropriate volume/weight or number of sample container	s collected?	Yes				
Field La							
	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum inform	nation:					
	Sample ID?		Yes				
	Date/Time Collected?		No				
	Collectors name?		No				
	<u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were pres	erved?	No				
	sample(s) correctly preserved?		NO				
	b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved met	als?	No				
	nase Sample Matrix		1,0				
	s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase.	,	No				
	es, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze		NO NA				
-	tract Laboratory						
	samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory	?	No				
	a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so			Subcontract Lab	: NA		
	, <u>,</u> ,						

Date

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.



5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad

Project Name:

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Work Order: E405236

Job Number: 01058-0007

Received: 5/17/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 5/29/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Date Reported: 5/29/24

Gio Gomez PO Box 247 Plains, TX 79355-0247

Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H Workorder: E405236 Date Received: 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM

Gio Gomez,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM, under the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com



•

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
S5-1'	6
S5-2'	7
S5-3'	8
S5-4'	9
S6-1'	10
S6-2'	11
S6-3'	12
S6-4'	13
S7-1'	14
S7-2'	15
S7-3'	16
S7-4	17
SW5	18
SW6	19
SW7	20
SW8	21
S8-1'	22
S8-2'	23
S8-3'	24
S8-4'	25

•

Table of Contents (continued)

QC Summary Data	26
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	26
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	27
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	28
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	29
Definitions and Notes	30
Chain of Custody etc.	31

Sample Summary

		Sample Sum	mary		
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	Blue Krait 23-14 F 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	ederal 2H	Reported: 05/29/24 16:45
lient Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
5-1'	E405236-01A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-2'	E405236-02A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-3'	E405236-03A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-4'	E405236-04A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-1'	E405236-05A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-2'	E405236-06A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-3'	E405236-07A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
5-4'	E405236-08A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
7-1'	E405236-09A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
7-2'	E405236-10A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
7-3'	E405236-11A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
7-4	E405236-12A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W5	E405236-13A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W6	E405236-14A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W7	E405236-15A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W8	E405236-16A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
8-1'	E405236-17A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
8-2'	E405236-18A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
3-3'	E405236-19A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
8-4'	E405236-20A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



	Di	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name: Project Numbe		e Krait 23-14 Fec 58-0007	leral 2H		Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag		Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S5-1'				
		E405236-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.4 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		98.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.5 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	78.1	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	





		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM		
		S5-2'				
		E405236-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.4 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.0 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	82.8	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D.	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbo Project Manag	er: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fec 58-0007 Gomez	leral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		E405236-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	rst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.4 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	rst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	38.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez		Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM	
		S5-4'				
		E405236-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.2 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	59.2	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



				Dau	ampi	L.	
		al 2H	23-14 Feder	Blue Kra	e:	Project Nam	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad
Reported:			7	01058-0	ber:	Project Num	PO Box 247
2024 4:45:31PM			Z	Gio Gon	ager:	Project Mana	Plains TX, 79355-0247
					S6-1		
				-05	E40523		
				orting	Re		
Notes	Analyzed	Prepared	Dilution	imit	I	Result	Analyte
h: 2421060		EG	Analyst:	g/kg	n	mg/kg	Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0250	0.	ND	enzene
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0250	0.	ND	thylbenzene
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0250	0.	ND	oluene
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0250	0.	ND	-Xylene
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1)500	0.	ND	,m-Xylene
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0250	0.	ND	otal Xylenes
	05/23/24	05/21/24	30	70	92.0 %		urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID
h: 2421060		EG	Analyst:	g/kg	n	mg/kg	onhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO
	05/23/24	05/21/24	1	0.0	2	ND	asoline Range Organics (C6-C10)
	05/23/24	05/21/24	30	70	95.2 %		urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID
h: 2421071		NV	Analyst:	g/kg	n) mg/kg	onhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO
	05/26/24	05/22/24	1	5.0		ND	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)
	05/26/24	05/22/24	1	0.0	:	ND	Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)
	05/26/24	05/22/24	00	50	96.6 %		urrogate: n-Nonane
h: 2421083		IY	Analyst:	g/kg	n	mg/kg	anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
	05/22/24	05/22/24	1	0.0		69.6	hloride
c	05/26/24 05/26/24	05/22/24 05/22/24 IY	1 00 Analyst:	0.0 50 g/kg	96.6 % n	ND mg/kg	Dil Range Organics (C28-C36) urrogate: n-Nonane


	~					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 010:	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S6-2'				
		E405236-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		94.1 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	39.3	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	Di	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	Krait 23-14 Fee	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 010	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	er: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S6-3'				
		E405236-07				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	/st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: EG		Batch: 2421060	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.5 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		93.0 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	45.6	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	50	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	Krait 23-14 Fee	leral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0103	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S6-4'				
		E405236-08				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: EG		Batch: 2421060	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.5 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		94.7 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	34.1	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 010:	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S7-1'				
		E405236-09				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.0 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	60.2	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 010:	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S7-2'				
		E405236-10				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.6 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: EG		Batch: 2421060	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.5 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	61.5	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fed	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 010	58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S7-3'				
		E405236-11				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.4 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	kg Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.8 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	89.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



			ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 010:	58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S7-4				
		E405236-12				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.2 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		94.4 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	:: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	146	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D.	ample D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	Krait 23-14 F	ederal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0103	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	er: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		SW5				
		E405236-13				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-F1D		96.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.5 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	37.5	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



			ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 010	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		SW6				
		E405236-14				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.8 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	44.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	ala				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	: Blue	e Krait 23-1	4 Feder	al 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 0103	58-0007		Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		SW7					
		E405236-15					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	/kg Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.2 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	35.3	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



		ampic D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0103	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		SW8				
		E405236-16				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	Analyst: EG		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.6 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		95.2 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: NV		Batch: 2421071	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		93.5 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	43.6	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Chloride	43.6	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



	25	imple D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fed	leral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	r: 010	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S8-1'				
	1	E405236-17				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.7 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: EG			Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		81.3 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	23.1	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



		mpic D	utu			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 0103	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S8-2'				
]	E405236-18				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.3 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.6 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		91.7 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	24.4	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 0103	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S8-3'				
		E405236-19				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		93.9 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		94.6 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



	D	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fed	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		S8-4'				
		E405236-20				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: EG		Batch: 2421060
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		93.8 %	70-130	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2421071
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.0 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/26/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421083
Chloride	145	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



Page 25 of 33

QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{z} \in \mathbb{R}$							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	0	Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2Н			Reported: 5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		Volatile O	rganics	by EPA 802	1B				Analyst: EG
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421060-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.23		8.00		90.4	70-130			
LCS (2421060-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	5.05	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.88	0.0250	5.00		97.5	70-130			
Toluene	4.97	0.0250	5.00		99.4	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.85	0.0250	5.00		97.0	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	9.90	0.0500	10.0		99.0	70-130			
Total Xylenes	14.1	0.0250	15.0		94.0	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.24		8.00		90.4	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421060-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	5.02	0.0250	5.00		100	70-130	0.554	20	
Ethylbenzene	4.85	0.0250	5.00		97.0	70-130	0.553	20	
Toluene	4.94	0.0250	5.00		98.7	70-130	0.633	20	
o-Xylene	4.82	0.0250	5.00		96.3	70-130	0.677	20	
p,m-Xylene	9.84	0.0500	10.0		98.4	70-130	0.549	20	
Total Xylenes	14.7	0.0250	15.0		97.9	70-130	4.08	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.29		8.00		91.2	70-130			



QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	B	ue Krait 23-1	4 Federal 2	H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	01	058-0007					-
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
	No	onhalogenated C	Organics	by EPA 80	15D - GI	RO			Analyst: EG
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421060-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	=								
surrogute. 1-Chioro-4-Juorobenzene-11D	7.66		8.00		95.7	70-130			
LCS (2421060-BS2)	/.66		8.00		95.7	70-130	Prepared: 0	5/21/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
	53.1	20.0	8.00		95.7	70-130	Prepared: 0	5/21/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
LCS (2421060-BS2)		20.0					Prepared: 0	5/21/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
LCS (2421060-BS2) Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	53.1	20.0	50.0		106	70-130			Analyzed: 05/23/24 Analyzed: 05/23/24
LCS (2421060-BS2) Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	53.1	20.0	50.0		106	70-130			



QC Summary Data

				J	-				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	В	lue Krait 23-1	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	0	1058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: NV
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421071-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
urrogate: n-Nonane	49.6		50.0		99.3	50-200			
LCS (2421071-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	207	25.0	250		82.8	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	47.5		50.0		95.0	50-200			
LCS Dup (2421071-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 <i>I</i>	Analyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	224	25.0	250		89.7	38-132	8.04	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	48.0		50.0		96.0	50-200			



QC Summary Data

		-		ť					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					5/29/2024 4:45:31PM
		Anions l	by EPA	300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421083-BLK1)							Prepared: 0:	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2421083-BS1)							Prepared: 03	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110			
LCS Dup (2421083-BSD1)							Prepared: 0:	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	251	20.0	250		101	90-110	0.824	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H	
PO Box 247	Project Number:	01058-0007	Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:	Gio Gomez	05/29/24 16:45

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite

DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



Client: Pime Environmental Services Project: Blue Diait 23-14 Febrai 2H Project Manager: Glo Gomez Address: 5614 N. Lovington Hwy. City, State, Zip		digitta di st	1652		1 (3 IU	27570					
Ity, State, Zip, Hoppe, NM, 88240 Phone:						unas:	an a	1475 <mark>1</mark> 1	2	Charles and a state of the	TAT Standard	EPA Progra CWA SDV RC
thone: 806-782-1151 mail: glo@poimeoil.com tenort due by: Pima Project # 309	-1		5108 /4 C	120	88	D D D		3			NM C	State DUT AZ TX
Time Bate Matrix No. of Containers Sample ID	1	DRO/ORD IN	GRO/DRO by	BTEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Chloride 300.0		J.			X	Remarks
0:36 5115 5 55-1			Ť		Ť	1		j,	$\langle $			
041 55-2'	2		T			T	1		T	+		
0:55 55-3'	3		1			T	1		+	+		
11:11 55-4	Ч.,					+			+	+	11-	
1:17 56-1	5					1			+	+	++	
1:21 56-2'	6	\square	1			+	+		\uparrow	+		
11:30 56-3'	4					+	1		Ħ	+		
1:46 56-4	4	$\uparrow \uparrow$				+	+	$\uparrow \uparrow$	H	+		
1:51 57-1	4	\square	1			1		$\uparrow \uparrow$	Ħ	+		**************************************
1:56	W		1		+	1	1		H	+		
Additional Instructions: B# 2119886	0	L	L			-	-		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
(field sampler), attest to the validity and authenticity of this sample. I am aware that tampering with or intention ate or time of collection is considered fraud and may be grounds for legal action. A Sampled by:	ally mislabelling te sample	location	1,		Sal	nples re iked in k	quiring the	ermal prese vg temp abo	rvation ve 0 bu	must be t less tha	received on ice the day	r they are sampled or rece
elipquished by: (Signature) Let me Adame selinquished by: (Signature) Date 5.16.24 Time 5.16.24 Date Date 5.16.24 Date Date 5.16.24 Date	Dte 5-/(T	Time	the second second	5 R		ed on l			Use C		
telinquilshed by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature)	5.16 Dte 0517	h	[]] [me [013			19 1-	mp °C	— I 4	Ç	*****	<u> </u>	
ample Matrix: 5 - Soil, Sd - Solid, Sg - Sludge, A - Aqueous, O - Other lote: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.	Condiner	Type:	g - gla	355, K	- poly	plast	C. 20 -	amherg	ass,	V-VOA		and the state
amples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the	e laborato: mited to	the am	rned to lount p	o cile paid i	nt or dis for on th	posed e repo	of at th rt.	e client e	xpens	e. The	repot for the an	alysis of the above

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Project Information		Chain of Custody		40	si	4	All	050	7.00			1	Page	_of_9
Client: Pime Environmental Services Protect: Dive Kraif 23-24 Federal 2H Protect Manager: Glo Gomez Address: 5614 N. Lovington Hwy.	Attention: Devoy Address: City, State, Zip	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	deantine South	Conception of the local division of the			Antie	Contraction of		20	¶/ 3D	Standard	EPA Pro CWA	SDWA
City, State, Zip, Hobbe, NM, 88240 Phone: 806-782-1151 Email: gio@pimeoil.com Report due by:	Phone: Email: Pime Project # 309-1	······	RO by BOIS	NO by 8015	18021	0978	6010	0.005	M	×			State UT AZ	
Time Date Matrix No. of Sample ID		ð. "B	DRO/ORO by	Ve cuolous	BTEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Metals 6010	Chloride	Joga	SDOC			Remarks	-
12:02 5/15 5 57-3			Ē	Ť	Ē	Í			Contraction of the local division of the loc	0	\uparrow		•	
12:16 1 1 57-4'		0								1	\uparrow			
12:19 SW5		13				Π			П	1	T	\square		
12:29 SWB		14												
12:33 SW3	4 	15			ŀ			1						
12:43 568		16								Π	T			
12:50 \$8-1'		17								I				
1:03 58-2'		12		1						T				
1:17 58-3'		19							Π	1	T			
1:20 58-4		20		Γ		Π		1		1				
Additional Instructions:	B# 21198860		- -	.	- -	1								
I, (field sampler), attest to the validity and authenticity of this sample. I a date or time of collection is considered fraud and may be grounds for leg		ly mislabelling te samp	le locat	lon,			Samples packed I	requiring th n ice at an a	nermal prese vg temp abo	ervation n ove 0 but	nust be r less than	eceleton ice the day	r they are sampled	l or received
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time (lenime 5/6-24 13 Relinquished by: (Signature) Date 11 Relinquished, by: (Signature) Date 11 Relinquished, by: (Signature) Date 11	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)	Die 5-/ Die 5 (1		Time			Rece	ived on	lce:	Lab (Jse O N	nły		
ch. M. 5.16.24 20	Received by: (Signature)	Dite CS:17	24	Time	0:13		AVG	Tamp "		2		– 1 1		
Sample Matrix: 5 - Soil, 5d - Soild, 5g - Sludge, A - Aqueous, O - Other Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported u	inless other arrangements are made. H	lazardous plas wi	ll be re	turne	d to c	lent or	dispos	stic, ag - ed of at ti	amber g	glass, v expense	- VOA e. The	rejot for the an	alvsis of the at	oove
samples is applicable only to those samples received by the labo	ratory with this COC. The liability of the	laborato! inited	to the	amou	nt pal	d for on	the re	port.						
		Page 32 of 33	3			(3	E	en	V	1	rot	le	cł

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Page 130 of 258

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Client:	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Date Received:	05/17/24 10):33	Work Order I	D: E405236
Phone:	(575) 631-6977	Date Logged In:	05/16/24 17	7:11	Logged In By	: Alexa Michaels
Email:	gio@pimaoil.com	Due Date:		7:00 (4 day TAT)		
Chain of	Custody (COC)					
1. Does tl	he sample ID match the COC?		Yes			
	he number of samples per sampling site location mat	ch the COC	Yes			
3. Were s	amples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: C	Courier	
4. Was th	e COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, reques	ted analyses?	No	—		
5. Were a	Il samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssio		Yes		Comn	nents/Resolution
Sample 7	<u>Furn Around Time (TAT)</u>					
6. Did the	e COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes		Project Blue Krait 23	
Sample (been serarated into n	ultiple workorders
7. Was a	sample cooler received?		Yes		due to high sample v	olume. WOs are as
8. If yes,	was cooler received in good condition?		Yes		follows: E405235 - H	
9. Was th	e sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes		containers not provid	
10. Were	custody/security seals present?		No		containers not provid	
11. If yes	, were custody/security seals intact?		NA			
12. Was th	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are minutes of sampling	·	Yes			
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample	temperature: <u>4</u> °	<u>'C</u>			
Sample (Container					
14. Are a	queous VOC samples present?		No			
15. Are V	OC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA			
16. Is the	head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
17. Was a	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA			
18. Are n	on-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?	,	Yes			
19. Is the	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample contain	ers collected?	Yes			
Field La	bel					
	field sample labels filled out with the minimum info	rmation:				
	ample ID?		Yes			
	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?		No	•		
	Preservation		No			
_	the COC or field labels indicate the samples were pr	eserved?	No			
	ample(s) correctly preserved?		NA			
	filteration required and/or requested for dissolved m	etals?	No			
	ase Sample Matrix					
	the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphas	se?	No			
	, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analy		NA			
-			1174			
	ract Laboratory	m 19	NT-			
	amples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if		No NA	Subcontract Lab	. N A	
		SO WOOL	IN A		· N A	



Date

envirotech Inc.

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.



5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad

Project Name:

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Work Order: E405237

Job Number: 01058-0007

Received: 5/17/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 5/28/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Date Reported: 5/28/24

Gio Gomez PO Box 247 Plains, TX 79355-0247

Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H Workorder: E405237 Date Received: 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM

Gio Gomez,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM, under the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com



•

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
S9-1'	6
S9-2'	7
S9-3'	8
S9-4'	9
S10-1'	10
S10-2'	11
S10-3'	12
S10-4'	13
SW9	14
SW10	15
SW11	16
SW12	17
S11-1'	18
S11-2'	19
S11-3'	20
S11-4'	21
S12-1'	22
S12-2'	23
S12-3'	24
S12-4'	25

•

Table of Contents (continued)

QC Summary Data	26
QC - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	26
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	27
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	28
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	29
Definitions and Notes	30
Chain of Custody etc.	31

Sample Summary

		Sample Summary								
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	Blue Krait 23-14 F 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	Reported: 05/28/24 15:13						
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container					
9-1'	E405237-01A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
9-2'	E405237-02A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
9-3'	E405237-03A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
9-4'	E405237-04A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
10-1'	E405237-05A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
10-2'	E405237-06A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
10-3'	E405237-07A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
10-4'	E405237-08A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
W9	E405237-09A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
W10	E405237-10A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
W11	E405237-11A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
W12	E405237-12A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
11-1'	E405237-13A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
11-2'	E405237-14A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
11-3'	E405237-15A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
11-4'	E405237-16A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
12-1'	E405237-17A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
12-2'	E405237-18A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
12-3'	E405237-19A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					
12-4'	E405237-20A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.					



		impic D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad							
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	r: 0103	58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S9-1'					
]	E405237-01					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	tion	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RI	KS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		119 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: IY			Batch: 2421084
Chloride	39.1	20.0	1	l	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	~•	impic D						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H								
PO Box 247	Project Numbe		01058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM	
		S9-2'						
]	E405237-02						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062	
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		94.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		94.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24		
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		117 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084	
Chloride	ND	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24		



	~	ampic D							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Environmental Services-Carlsbad Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H								
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 0105	58-0007	Reported:					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	5/28/2024 3:13:37PM							
		S9-3'							
		E405237-03							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		94.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		94.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORC) mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		118 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084		
Chloride	33.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



		impic D						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H								
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0105	58-0007				Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM	
		S9-4'						
]	E405237-04						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062	
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24		
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		116 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421084	
Chloride	31.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24		



		impic D							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H									
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0105	58-0007	Reported:					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM		
		S10-1'							
]	E405237-05							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		117 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084		
Chloride	29.3	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



		impic D							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H									
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0105	58-0007	Reported:					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM		
		S10-2'							
		E405237-06							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		116 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421084		
Chloride	41.7	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



		impic D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name: Project Numbe	er: 0105	Krait 23- 58-0007	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S10-3'					
]	E405237-07					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		105 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		111 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	25.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		imple D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:						
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0105	58-0007		Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S10-4'					
		E405237-08					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		116 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	28.5	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	


	~	ampic D							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H								
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 0105	58-0007	Reported:					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM		
		SW9							
		E405237-09							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421062		
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		103 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		116 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084		
Chloride	48.2	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24			



		impic D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 0105	Krait 23- 58-0007 Gomez	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported: 5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		SW10					
]	E405237-10					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	42.6	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PN
		SW11					
		E405237-11					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		104 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.9 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	NV		Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		115 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	34.0	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ample D	aca				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		SW12					
		E405237-12					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		113 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	27.3	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampie D	aca				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-1	4 Feder	al 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		8-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PN
		S11-1'					
		E405237-13					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dili	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.5 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.3 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	46.5	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D.	ampic D	uca				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 0105	Krait 23- 58-0007 Gomez	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported: 5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S11-2'					
		E405237-14					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		106 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.4 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	38.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	:: Blue	Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana		5/28/2024 3:13:37PM				
		S11-3'					
		E405237-15					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
urrogate: Toluene-d8		93.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.8 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
urrogate: Toluene-d8		93.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: NV		Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		114 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	36.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampic D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name: Project Numb		e Krait 23- 58-0007	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag		Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PN
		S11-4'					
		E405237-16					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		91.7 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		91.7 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		116 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	37.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampie D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-	14 Feder	ral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007		Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S12-1'					
		E405237-17					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		108 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.7 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		108 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.7 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	NV		Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	47.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		impic D	uuu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name: Project Numbe		Krait 23- 58-0007	14 Feder	al 2H		Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S12-2'					
]	E405237-18					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		93.2 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		114 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	39.4	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		impic D	uuu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manage	er: 0105	Krait 23- 58-0007 Gomez	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported: 5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		S12-3'					
]	E405237-19					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.1 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		115 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	41.9	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		mpic D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manage	r: 0105	Krait 23- 58-0007 Gomez	14 Feder	ral 2H		Reported: 5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
	, ,	S12-4'					
]	512-4 E405237-20					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Di	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2421062
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421062
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.0 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		107 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		92.6 %	70-130		05/21/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: NV			Batch: 2421072
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200		05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2421084
Chloride	42.8	20.0		1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



QC Summary Data

		<u><u><u>v</u></u><u>v</u><u>v</u></u>		ny Dat					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		lue Krait 23-14 058-0007	4 Federal 2	H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		io Gomez				5/28/2024 3:13:37PM	
	v	Volatile Organic	Compo	unds by EF	PA 8260E	8			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421062-BLK1)							Prepared: 0:	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.495		0.500		98.9	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.515		0.500		103	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.466		0.500		93.1	70-130			
LCS (2421062-BS1)							Prepared: 0:	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	2.80	0.0250	2.50		112	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	2.51	0.0250	2.50		101	70-130			
Toluene	2.42	0.0250	2.50		96.7	70-130			
p-Xylene	2.49	0.0250	2.50		99.4	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	4.80	0.0500	5.00		95.9	70-130			
Total Xylenes	7.28	0.0250	7.50		97.1	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.503		0.500		101	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.488		0.500		97.6	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.476		0.500		95.1	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421062-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	2.95	0.0250	2.50		118	70-130	5.24	23	
Ethylbenzene	2.65	0.0250	2.50		106	70-130	5.12	27	
Toluene	2.54	0.0250	2.50		102	70-130	4.94	24	
p-Xylene	2.63	0.0250	2.50		105	70-130	5.63	27	
p,m-Xylene	5.10	0.0500	5.00		102	70-130	6.14	27	
Total Xylenes	7.73	0.0250	7.50		103	70-130	5.97	27	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.498		0.500		99.6	70-130			
surrogate. Bromojtuorobenzene									
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.499		0.500		99.7	70-130			



QC Summary Data

			-	ury Dun	-				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2Н			Reported: 5/28/2024 3:13:37PM	
Fiams 1A, 79555-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					5/26/2024 5.15.5/FW
	No	onhalogenated O	rganic	s by EPA 801	15D - G	RO			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421062-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.495		0.500		98.9	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.515		0.500		103	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.466		0.500		93.1	70-130			
LCS (2421062-BS2)							Prepared: 03	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	48.4	20.0	50.0		96.9	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.513		0.500		103	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.509		0.500		102	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.473		0.500		94.5	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421062-BSD2)							Prepared: 03	5/21/24 A	nalyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	48.7	20.0	50.0		97.5	70-130	0.657	20	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.504		0.500		101	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.504		0.500		101	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.475		0.500		94.9	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} \in \mathbf{x}$			~				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-1 01058-0007	4 Federal	2Н			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager	. (Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	ganics by	y EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: NV
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421072-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	58.7		50.0		117	50-200			
LCS (2421072-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	253	25.0	250		101	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	58.1		50.0		116	50-200			
LCS Dup (2421072-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	251	25.0	250		100	38-132	0.877	20	

50.0

113

50-200

56.5

Surrogate: n-Nonane



QC Summary Data

		-		ť					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					5/28/2024 3:13:37PM
		Anions l	by EPA	300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421084-BLK1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2421084-BS1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	251	20.0	250		100	90-110			
LCS Dup (2421084-BSD1)							Prepared: 05	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	251	20.0	250		101	90-110	0.0852	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H	
PO Box 247	Project Number:	01058-0007	Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:	Gio Gomez	05/28/24 15:13

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite

DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



lent; P	ma Env	rennent	al Servic	·····································		Devon		14	05	33	7	61		-000	3		TAT			of_
olect:	Blueki	nit 23	-24 F	ederon 12H		evon				行街			Serie C		1D	2D	3D 3	tandard	CWA	SDWA
dress:	5614 N.	Gio Gon Lovinato	an Hwy.		ddress: lity, State, Zip									Metho						RCRA
v. State	a, Zio Ha	bba, NM	. 88240		Phone:			T	T	T	1		T	T	T	П	T			nenn
	06-782-			17.1067431	Email:			by BOILS	5								1	the of the	State	
nall: (aoil.com			Pima Projec	*# 309-1		M	MO	1208	8	8	300.0		MM	¥		NM CO	UTAZ	TX
Time ampled	Dete Sempled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID			8 . 8	DRO/ORO	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by \$250	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC	DOCI			Remarks	dijeli. I
:28	5/15	5		59-1'			<u>8</u>							T	K	Ť				*****
:30				59-2'.			00								1					
:46				S9-3'			63													
:51				59- 4'			R													
:00				S10-1	-		05													
.:11		1/		510-2'			06	-	-	-	-	-	-			-				
:17		11		\$10-3'	and a state of the s		₿7	1	-	-	1	-	-			1				
1:21		#	-	510-4'			06	1	-	-	-	-	-		\parallel	-	\vdash	-		
:30				SW9			01	-	1	+	\vdash	1	-			-				
1:39	1	1	1	SWHO			10				1			2	1					
dditio	nal Instru	ictions:	r		B	#21198	860	L.							74				- 10 1	
te or tim	e of collectio	n is consider		nticity of this sample. I am a I may be grounds for legal a	tion.	Sampled by:						Sam pack	ples requ ad in Ice	lring therr at an avg (nal prese temp abo	vation m ve 0 but l	ust be rec ess than 6	elvel on Ice the da 't is subsequent i	y they are sam deys.	pled or recel
Kar	ime f	tame		8-14-24 Time 3/1	2	by (Signature)	5.10	-24		31	5	Re	ceiver	i on lic	e: (Lab U ý / I	se Ori I	ly in the		14 - 14 -
	hed by: (Sig		Oar	5.14.24/6.	60 C. L.	l by: (Signature)		6.20	- Andrews	83	00	TI	يندونه متيانة	****	_ T	ţ		– 1		Na stas
1.	hed by: (51g H.			5-16-24 240	Received	l by: (Signature)	Dite	तम	-	10:3			i G Ter		4		an a state		Contraction of the second	
imple Ma	trix: 5 - Soll,	Sd - Salid, Sg	- Sludge, A -	Aqueous, O - Other	-0	wants and such as	Calr	er Typ	De: g	- glass	s, p -	poly/	plastic	, ag - a	mberg	lass, v	- VOA			
ote: San	s applicable	scarged 30	days after	results are reported unle received by the laborate	ss other arrange	C. The liability of the l	aborato! miter	to the	amo	ed to c	ld for	or dis	posed c e repor	n at the t	cliente	xpense	. ine n	eport or the ar	alysis of th	e above

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Rele			
Released to I	Project In	formatic	'n
Imaging.		Blue K	mit
: 6/24/2025	Project N Address: City, Stat	5614 N	
2025 2:	And Address of the owner of	06-782 alo@pin	-11
2:22:50	Time 'Sampled	Date Sempled	N
PM	2:41	6/15	-

ent: Pl	Ma Envi	mment	24 Feder	1.2H		ation D	PUON			hinitarity.		n Fa	1997- 1986 -	10 -8	- Leis Mai	10 × 70 ×		20.1	TAT	and the second se		rogram
dress:	anager: (Gio Gon Lovinato	on Hwy.	<u>s: c</u> n	Addr City.	State, Zin	and the second		_	99	area i			Inaly	ils and	Meth	1D xd	20	3D	Standard X	CWA	SDW.
all: 0 port du	08-782-1 10@pim e bv:	1151	4.88240		<u>Phor</u> Ema Pim	11:	** 309	-1		DRO/ORO by 8015	RO by 8015	1208 Å	0928	6010	ie 300.0		MM	¥		NM CO	State UT AZ	
ime nplect	Dete Sempled	Matrix	No. of Containers 5	ample ID						DNO/O	Aq ouq/ous	BTTEX by 8025	VOC by \$260	Metals 6010	Chloride		BGDOC	DODIE		Í	Remarks	
:46	6/15	5		SW1	١				<u>U</u>								X					
49				Sul	2				V								1					
53				511-	11				B								Π					
00			*	511-7	Z'				14								2				*******	
06				511-	3`				15			-					Π					
10				511-0	4)				16													
:13				ŚIZ-	1'				17													
:14				512-	-2'				15													
:17				SIZ	-3'			÷.	19													7
:21		1.1		512	-4,				20													
dition	al Instruc	ctions:		F	3#2	1198	860			1												
					mple. I am aware is for legal action.	that tamper	ing with or intent Sampled by:	ionally mislabelf	ng be sampl	le locat	lon,			Samp packs	les requi ed in ice :	iring them at an avg t	nal preser emp abov	vation mu wa O but les	st be rec ss than 6	celed on ice the de Consubsequent of	they are samp lays.	plad or receiv
	ed by: (Sign		Date 5-1	4:24	TIME JS	Received	by: (Signature))	Die 5./	42	Time	131	5	Rei	eiver	I on lo		Lab UN		hy	1 - 1	
linquish	ed by: (Sign	nature)	Date		Time	Received	by: (Signature))	Dite 5:16		TIM		10	11			. 17	R. A.	1	73	· Sarat	
Inquish	ed by: (Sigr	nature)	Date	16.24	71me 7400		by: (Signature)	1	Dite	224	Tim	e 2:3:	2		í A Tan		4	} -			- And the second second) [1]
			- Sludge, A - Ad	jueous, O - O	ther	11			Callne	er Typ	e: g -	glass	, p - 1	poly/	lastic	ag - al	nber g	ass, v -	VOA			-
			days after res se samples re		orted unless oth				plas wi	ll be re	turne	d to cl	lent o	or disp on the	osed o	f at the	client e	cpense.	The r	epot for the ar	alysis of the	a above

Page 163 of 258

Page______of____

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

lient:	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Date Received:	05/17/24 1	0:33	Work Order ID: E405237
Phone:	(575) 631-6977	Date Logged In:	05/16/24 1	7:19	Logged In By: Alexa Michaels
Email:		Due Date:	05/23/24 1	7:00 (4 day TAT)	
Chain c	of Custody (COC)				
1. Does	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes		
2. Does	the number of samples per sampling site location match	n the COC	Yes		
3. Were	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: C	Courier
4. Was t	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requeste	d analyses?	No		
5. Were	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in th i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion		Yes		Comments/Resolution
Sample	Turn Around Time (TAT)				
	he COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes		Project Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 12H has
	<u>Cooler</u>				been serarated into multiple workorders
	a sample cooler received?		Yes		due to high sample volume. WOs are as
8. If yes	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes		follows: E405235 - E405238. No. of
9. Was t	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes		
10. Wer	e custody/security seals present?		No		containers not provided on COC
11. If ye	es, were custody/security seals intact?		NA		
12. Was	the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i. Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are r		Yes		
13 If no	minutes of sampling o visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample te	mperature 1°	°C		
	Container	mperature. <u>+</u>	<u> </u>		
	aqueous VOC samples present?		No		
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA		
	he head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA		
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA		
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes		
	e appropriate volume/weight or number of sample container	rs collected?	Yes		
Field L	abel				
20. Wer	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum inform	nation:			
	Sample ID?		Yes		
	Date/Time Collected?		No	•	
	Collectors name?		No		
-	<u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were pres	erved?	No		
	sample(s) correctly preserved?		NA		
	b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved me	als?	No		
	nase Sample Matrix				
-	s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase	?	No		
2.6. LIGE	es, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed		NA		
	,	•	11/1		
27. If ye	4				
27. If ye <u>Subcon</u>	tract Laboratory	0	Ne		
27. If ye <u>Subcon</u> 28. Are	tract Laboratory_ samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if s		No NA	Subcontract Lab	

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.





5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad

Project Name:

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Work Order: E405238

Job Number: 01058-0007

Received: 5/17/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 5/29/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Date Reported: 5/29/24

Gio Gomez PO Box 247 Plains, TX 79355-0247

Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H Workorder: E405238 Date Received: 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM

Gio Gomez,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 5/17/2024 10:33:08AM, under the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com



Page 166 of 258

•

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
S13-1'	6
S13-2'	7
S13-3'	8
S13-4'	9
SW13	10
SW14	11
SW15	12
SW16	13
S14-1'	14
S14-2'	15
S14-3'	16
S14-4'	17
S15-1'	18
S15-2'	19
S15-3'	20
S15-4'	21
S16-1'	22
S16-2'	23
S16-3'	24
S16-4'	25

•

Table of Contents (continued)

SW17	26
SW18	27
SW19	28
SW20	29
QC Summary Data	30
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	30
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015I	D - GRO 32
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015I	D - DRO/ORO 34
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	36
Definitions and Notes	38
Chain of Custody etc.	39

Sample Summarv

		Sample Sum	mary		
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	Blue Krait 23-14 F 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	ederal 2H	Reported: 05/29/24 11:58
lient Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
513-1'	E405238-01A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
13-2'	E405238-02A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
13-3'	E405238-03A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
13-4'	E405238-04A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W13	E405238-05A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W14	E405238-06A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W15	E405238-07A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W16	E405238-08A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
14-1'	E405238-09A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
14-2'	E405238-10A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
14-3'	E405238-11A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
14-4'	E405238-12A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
15-1'	E405238-13A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
15-2'	E405238-14A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
15-3'	E405238-15A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
15-4'	E405238-16A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
16-1'	E405238-17A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
16-2'	E405238-18A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
16-3'	E405238-19A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
16-4'	E405238-20A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W17	E405238-21A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W18	E405238-22A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W19	E405238-23A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
W20	E405238-24A	Soil	05/15/24	05/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



	50	imple D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:		e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H		Demontale
PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Numbe Project Manage		58-0007 Gomez			Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
Fianis 1A, 79555-0247	Floject Mailage	ei. 010	Gomez			5/29/2024 11.58.57AF
		S13-1'				
]	E405238-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.9 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		109 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		117 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	44.9	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	6	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name Project Numb		e Krait 23-14 F 58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana		Gomez	5/29/2024 11:58:37AM		
		S13-2'				
		E405238-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
thylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
otal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.5 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
onhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		110 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	llyst: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	42.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name Project Numb		e Krait 23-14 I 58-0007		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag		Gomez			
		S13-3'				
		E405238-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.0 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	44.5	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AN Notes
5/29/2024 11:58:37AN
Notes
Notes
Notes
Notes
Batch: 2421088
Batch: 2421088
Batch: 2421073
Batch: 2421091



	D	ampic D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 010	58-0007			Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			
		SW13				
		E405238-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.0 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	ıt: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	36.5	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	56	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		SW14				
		E405238-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.7 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421073	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	38.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbo Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fede 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		SW15				
		E405238-07				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.0 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		106 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/23/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL		Batch: 2421073	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		106 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	ıt: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	38.3	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D.	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fede 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
1 milli 111, 17555 02 17	i rojeet manag		Gomez			
		SW16				
		E405238-08				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	ıt: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	ıt: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	38.2	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	3	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	x 247 Project Number: 01058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S14-1'				
		E405238-09				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.6 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		106 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		106 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	59.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S14-2'				
		E405238-10				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		106 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		110 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	67.2	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	0	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S14-3'				
		E405238-11				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.0 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	51.4	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	


	0	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AN
		S14-4'				
		E405238-12				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.6 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	42.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	0	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	leral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S15-1'				
		E405238-13				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.4 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	/kg Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.9 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	95.3	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D u	impic D	ucu			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbe Project Manage	r: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fede 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S15-2'				
]	E405238-14				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.9 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		106 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	88.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fede 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S15-3'				
		E405238-15				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.5 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		105 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	81.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	0	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	oer: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S15-4'				
		E405238-16				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.1 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	61.4	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	0	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	oer: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S16-1'				
		E405238-17				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.4 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	/kg Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		110 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	79.5	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



		ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numbo Project Manag	er: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S16-2'				
		E405238-18				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.0 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		105 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	74.6	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name: Project Numb		e Krait 23-14 F 58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag		Gomez	5/29/2024 11:58:37AM		
		S16-3'				
		E405238-19				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.3 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		107 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: JL		Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	90.0	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	D	ampic D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 010	58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		S16-4'				
		E405238-20				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.5 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421088
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		109 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	g Analyst: JL			Batch: 2421073
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.9 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421091
Chloride	79.1	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/22/24	



	5	ampie D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		SW17				
		E405238-21				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.7 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		110 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2421074
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421090
Chloride	45.8	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



	3	ample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	er: 010	58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		SW18				
		E405238-22				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.1 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		109 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	ıt: JL		Batch: 2421074
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		102 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: IY		Batch: 2421090
Chloride	43.2	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



	D	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fed	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 010	58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez			5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		SW19				
		E405238-23				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.1 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		109 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2421074
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.2 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2421090
Chloride	39.7	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



	5	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	er: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez		Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM	
		SW20				
		E405238-24				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		91.7 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2421092
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		108 %	70-130	05/22/24	05/24/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: JL		Batch: 2421074
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		102 %	50-200	05/22/24	05/25/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2421090
Chloride	47.9	20.0	1	05/22/24	05/23/24	



QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	01	ue Krait 23-14 058-0007 io Gomez	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		Volatile Or	rganics b	oy EPA 802	1B				Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
							D	5 /00 /0 A	1 1 0 5 / 22 / 2 4
Blank (2421088-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes		0.0250	0.00			50.120			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.35		8.00		91.8	70-130			
LCS (2421088-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	4.69	0.0250	5.00		93.8	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.42	0.0250	5.00		88.3	70-130			
Toluene	4.61	0.0250	5.00		92.3	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.49	0.0250	5.00		89.8	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	9.10	0.0500	10.0		91.0	70-130			
Total Xylenes	13.6	0.0250	15.0		90.6	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.34		8.00		91.7	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421088-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Benzene	5.51	0.0250	5.00		110	70-130	16.1	20	
Ethylbenzene	5.20	0.0250	5.00		104	70-130	16.4	20	
Toluene	5.43	0.0250	5.00		109	70-130	16.3	20	
o-Xylene	5.29	0.0250	5.00		106	70-130	16.4	20	
p,m-Xylene	10.7	0.0500	10.0		107	70-130	16.2	20	
Total Xylenes	16.0	0.0250	15.0		107	70-130	16.3	20	



QC Summary Data

		<u></u>							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	01	lue Krait 23-1 1058-0007 io Gomez	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		Volatile O	rganics l	oy EPA 802	21B				Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	70	70	70	%0	Notes
Blank (2421092-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.65		8.00		95.6	70-130			
LCS (2421092-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Benzene	5.26	0.0250	5.00		105	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.94	0.0250	5.00		98.8	70-130			
Toluene	5.18	0.0250	5.00		104	70-130			
o-Xylene	5.07	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	10.2	0.0500	10.0		102	70-130			
Total Xylenes	15.2	0.0250	15.0		101	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.73		8.00		96.6	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421092-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Benzene	5.63	0.0250	5.00		113	70-130	6.67	20	
Ethylbenzene	5.27	0.0250	5.00		105	70-130	6.48	20	
Toluene	5.53	0.0250	5.00		111	70-130	6.53	20	
o-Xylene	5.40	0.0250	5.00		108	70-130	6.31	20	
p,m-Xylene	10.8	0.0500	10.0		108	70-130	6.20	20	
Total Xylenes	16.2	0.0250	15.0		108	70-130	6.24	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.33		8.00		91.6	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} \in \mathbf{v}$, <u> </u>	-				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	Е	Blue Krait 23-1	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	0	1058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	: 0	bio Gomez					5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
	No	onhalogenated (Organics	by EPA 80	15D - GI	RO			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limi	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421088-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	8.63		8.00		108	70-130			
LCS (2421088-BS2)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/28/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	54.2	20.0	50.0		108	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	0.50		8.00		110	70-130			
3	8.78		0.00			/0 100			
	8.78		0.00		110	70 100	Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
LCS Dup (2421088-BSD2) Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	54.7	20.0	50.0		109	70-130	Prepared: 0.056	5/22/24 20	Analyzed: 05/23/24



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} \in \mathbf{v}$	•						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-1)1058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager		Gio Gomez					5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
	No	onhalogenated (Organics	s by EPA 80	15D - Gl	RO			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421092-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	8.44		8.00		106	70-130			
LCS (2421092-BS2)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	41.6	20.0	50.0		83.3	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	8.79		8.00		110	70-130			
LCS Dup (2421092-BSD2)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/24/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	43.4	20.0	50.0		86.7	70-130	4.09	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	8.93		8.00		112	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} = \mathbf{x}$							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbac PO Box 247	l	Project Name: Project Number	:	Blue Krait 23-1 01058-0007	4 Federal	2Н			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager	r:	Gio Gomez				:	5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
	Nonh	alogenated Or	ganics b	y EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: JL
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421073-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 Ai	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	55.9		50.0		112	50-200			
LCS (2421073-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 Ai	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	239	25.0	250		95.8	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	55.1		50.0		110	50-200			
LCS Dup (2421073-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 Ai	nalyzed: 05/24/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	239	25.0	250		95.6	38-132	0.197	20	

50.0

112

50-200

Surrogate: n-Nonane

55.9



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{z} \in \mathbf{z}$							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	В	lue Krait 23-1	4 Federal	2H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	0	1058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: JL
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421074-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	54.5		50.0		109	50-200			
LCS (2421074-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	251	25.0	250		100	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.6		50.0		107	50-200			
LCS Dup (2421074-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24 A	nalyzed: 05/25/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	263	25.0	250		105	38-132	4.66	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	54.1		50.0		108	50-200			



QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported: 5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		Analyst: IY							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421090-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2421090-BS1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	255	20.0	250		102	90-110			
LCS Dup (2421090-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	5/22/24	Analyzed: 05/23/24
Chloride	256	20.0	250		103	90-110	0.387	20	



QC Summary Data

		-		ť					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					5/29/2024 11:58:37AM
		Anions l	by EPA	300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2421091-BLK1)							Prepared: 0:	5/22/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2421091-BS1)							Prepared: 03	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	254	20.0	250		101	90-110			
LCS Dup (2421091-BSD1)							Prepared: 0:	5/22/24 A	Analyzed: 05/22/24
Chloride	255	20.0	250		102	90-110	0.570	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H	
PO Box 247	Project Number:	01058-0007	Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:	Gio Gomez	05/29/24 11:58

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.
- Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

Project In	formatio	n .			Chain of Custod		line	-	6							Đ	Page	7 .
Project: Project M	Bive Kr anager: 5614 N	Contraction	24 fefe	Attention: DEVOR Address: City, State, Zip	III To	deartine .	and a	ida.		-	1097		1D	2D	T/ 3D	Standard	EPA P CWA	rograd
hone: 8	106-782-	1151 1151 Cont.com		Phone: Email: Pima Project #	209-1	by BOIS	Stope Vd	12				Metho	WW	Γ	Π	NMIC	State	RCR
Time Sampled	Dete Sempled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID	Here and	DRO/ORO by BOIS	Vel Candy Day	BTEX by 8021	VOC by \$250	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC N	NEDOC 1X		P	Remarks	Ц
and the second se	6/15	12		S13-1'								T	IX			+-		an a
5:36				513-2'	2				Π			T	1			-		
3:42		11	-	513-3'	3				Π			1	\parallel			-		
3:50				513-4'	4							1.	\parallel	1-		-		
3:56				SW 13	5				\square		0	-	\dagger	+	+	+		
1:00				SWIY	4							+	╟	\vdash		-		
1:11				SWIS	7							+	$\left\ \cdot \right\ $		+			
1:18				SWIG	. 8							1	#	\vdash				
1:25				514-1	9				\vdash			+	\mathbb{H}		$\left \right $			
1:30		1.1		514-2'	61	-	-+	-				+	\mathbb{H}	-	\vdash			
Contractor of the local division of the loca	al Instruc	tions:	1	DI	560			•			Ľ		1	L		1		
(field samp ate or time	ler), attest to of collection	o the validity Is considere	and autheni	Icity of this sample. I am aware that tampering with or in may be grounds for legal action. Sampled I	itentionally mislabelling te sample	locatio	m,	<u>.</u>	1	ample	s requiring	thermal p	reservat	tion mu	st be rece	chied on ice the day	they are sample	d ov receiv
Huguishe	d by: (Sign ML Afr by: (Sign	ature)	Date	14:24 Time Received by (Signat	ure) Die M 5.16:2	4	Time 3 Time	31	5	Race	ived or	ang temp	L	DUL NO	e Oni	con subsequent d	iys.	
4.4	d by: (Sign		Date S		ine will	7-24	Time (0	33		1 <u>1</u> 1 1Ma	Tamp *	4	12	divisio		- n		
ote: Samp	les are disc	arded 30 d	avs after re	sults are reported unless other arrangements are n acceived by the laboratory with this COC. The liability	nade. Hazardour plas will t y of the laborato: mited to	e retu	irned to	o clie	p - pol	y/pla	stic, ag	amba	r glas t expe	s, v - Inse.	VOA The re	for the ana	lysis of the al	DOVE
			сх: -		Page 39 of 42							er	1	V	i	ot	e	

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Page 203 of 258

lent; Pl	ma Envi	tanmant	Servic	edera (Z H	: Delphi To		Landa and	and the state of t	1	Jan		in the state	-000 	1		TAT		EPA Pr	ogram
olect:	anager:	rait 2	3-241	edera (2 H Attention Address:	and the second se		1	-				Stree C		1D	2D	3D 3	standard	CWA	SDWA
idress:	5614 N.	Lovingto	m Hwy.	City, Stat			1 - 733		\$-1,-1(7 -1	anna A	naly	dis and	Meth	bd			X		RCRA
	Zio Ho		. 88240	21P/02/2001	and the local table of the second			T		T	1	T	T	T		T			nenn
	08-782-			Email:	7.00		물	500		1-5		_					the of the second	State	
aport di			·····	Pima P	roject #309-1		MO	MQO	1208	097	6010	3000		M	4	- 11	NM CO	UTAZ	TX
Time iampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID		S. S.	DRO/ORO by	la ond jong	BTEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Metals 6	Chioride 300.0		BGDOC	BGDOC		-	Remarks	
:36	5/15	S		314-3'		44								X					*****
1:41	1	1		514-4'		pr													- 11
1:49				515-1		13													,
1:56				515-21		14								14					
5:06				515-3'	en e	. (5						1							
j:1≬				515-4'		16	-	1							1				
5:20			-	516-1	analihanan kananga maningkan	14	-	-	-	1		-			1				
5:23		<u> </u>		516-2'	1999-1-0-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10	18	1	-	+	-		-			1	+			
5.BD				516-37		19	+	-	+		-	-			4				
5:31	al Instru	ctions:	1	516-4 Du	2 March		1		<u> </u>					11					
	مىت رىد مىرى بىر قىرىم	السائرين برينيز سارين	y and auther	ticity of this sample. I am aware that t	Z $(9860ampering with or intentional$	and the second se	le locat	tion,			Sam	des requ	Iring them	nal preser	vation m	ust be reci	elvel on Ice the day	they are sampl	lad or recei
elinguist	ed by: (Sign	nature)	Inst	may be grounds for legal action.	Sampled by: ceived by: (Signature)	Die		Time	ela.	7	pack	ed in ice	at an avg t			ess than 6	to subsequent de	iys.	
Relinquist	ve Add		Dat	·1424 [315 "	ceived by: (Signature)	5-10 Die	1 0	Tim	00		Rei	reiver	i on lice	8: (10/1	*			
	v D ned by: (Sign	nature)	Dat	e Time Re	Celved by: (Signature)	Dte Dte	6. (i	Tim	e		P	1 1	*****	- 1			- 11	-	4
CA.	M.	4 6-11-1-6-		5.16.24 2400	The	and the second se		_	013	1	10.000	G Tar	and the set of the set	1	-	and the	pt: Val	a a da	alse.
ample Ma Note: San	ples are dis	carded 30	- Sludge, A - days after r	Aqueous, O - Other esuits are reported unless other ar	rangements are made. H	azardous plas w	er Typ Ill be re	e: g -	d to c	ient o	r disc	plastic losed c	, ag - al	client e	ass, v	- VOA . The re	eat for the an	thesis of the	about
amples h	s applicable	only to the	se samples	received by the laboratory with th	is COC. The liability of the	laborato! imited	to the	amou	int pal	d for a	on the	repor	t.				, and the dis	invara of the	anove

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Dealast	Indama and a
Project	Information

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM

Received by OCD: 4/14/2025 7:36:08 AM

Chain	of	Custody
-------	----	---------

MIL

Hank F			the party of the p						67	020	38		G	165	3-00	FC			10		
rolect:	Blue K	mitz3	3-24 Fed	STALZH.			BUNTO		and the second s		in fai a guadac	i efficia		A star	- er fi	1D	120	T/		EPA	Program
rolect A	Aanager:	Glo Gon	nez.	······································	Addre		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			te de si	i se						-		X	d CWA	SDWA
ity. Stat	5614 N.	obbe. NA	A. 88240		Phon	State, Zip			-		-	A	naly	sis an	d Met	bod	-		# 199		RCRA
hone:	808-782-	1161			Emal				5	47										and the second second	1
imali: teport d		aoli.com	L		Pim	a Project d	# 309-1		10 B V	V BOILS	2			0.005		5			NM	State CO UT A	TIT
Time	Dete		No.of	l	N.M.	urrojourr	1011	300000000	OBO	Deo	PV 80	V 826	5 601	8		NN			k		
Sampled	Sempled	Matrix	Containers	Sample ID		the second second second		.	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by	BITEX by 8021	VOC by \$260	Metals 6010	Chloride		BGDOC	DODD			Remark	IS
5:40	5/15	5		SWIT				24					-	Ť	1	17					
5:43				SWIS				Jo		1					1	ť	+	+			
5:40				SWI9				25	1			$\left \right $		-		+	+	+	+		
5:56			1 .					711	+	+	-		-	-		-	++-	+	++		
2.26				SUZC	,			-19								ė	+				
			1.1														T	T			
	1	1	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					+-	-	+-					-	+	+	++-		
		+	1	ļ,					1	ļ	-					-					
	1.00																				
			T				51		T		1					+	+	+	++-		
_				1				-	1	+			-			+	+	+	+		
	1	1.	1	1		4	;		-	+	+	\vdash					+	+			
Additio	al Instru	ctions:	1	1	DI	1 - 0	a a GI A	- Line	1	1	1						1				
Manage Manager and Manager		1			DJ		98860												· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
, (field sam date or tim	pler), attest t e of collection	to the validity	and authen	icity of this sample. may be grounds for I	l am aware th		with or intentionally r	nislabelling te sampl	e locat	ion,			Sampl	es requi	ring then	mal prese	vation	nust be n	ecelved on loa the 6 °C os subseque	dey they are sam	pled or received
Relinquist	ed by: (Sign	nature)				Received by:	(Signature)	Dite		Time			Perke	u in ice i	r an avg	eaub soo		Jse O		int days.	
	met		L	Time	315	54	\mathcal{O}	5.1	1.71	+l	31	5	Rec	elved	on ic	e: (Y/		my	1.60	
rennquisi	ved by: (Sign	pature)	S	-ne:24	000	Received by:	(Signature)	Dite 5.16	.711	Time	22				4				t singe Singerie	a data	
Relinquis	ned by: (Sigr	nature)	Date	.16.24 Time		Received by:	(Signature)	Dite		Time	0	0	11			- I		www.	_ U _	with the	
State State State State State	M.				.400	MA	isse	651	124	1	10:3	3	AVG	Ten	D' qu	9					in a
Sample Ma	trix: 5 - Soil, 5	Id - Solid, Sg -	- Sludge, A - /	queous, O - Other		1		Galine	r Typ	e: g -	glass,	100	1 /		and the state of the	mber g	ass, v	- VOA	in anticipies		- in the second
samples k	applicable	only to thos	se samples i	ecsived by the lat	unless othe loratory with	h this COC. Th	ts are made. Haz e liability of the lai	ardous plas will orato: imited t	be re	turned	d to cl	ient or	dispo	osed of	f at the	client e	xpense	a. The	repat for the	analysis of the	above
				e passini na malane ka ana				annou (J UIG	annoul	ne patt		-	and in the set			- *7				
												(3	E	n	V	7 1	10	te	ch
							P	age 41 of 42	2						0					IC	6

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Client:	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad Da	ate Received:	05/17/24 1	0:33	Work Order ID: E405238
Phone:	(575) 631-6977 Da	ate Logged In:	05/16/24 1	7:21	Logged In By: Alexa Michaels
Email:	gio@pimaoil.com Du	ue Date:	05/23/24 1	7:00 (4 day TAT)	
Chain o'	f Custody (COC)				
1. Does 1	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes		
2. Does f	the number of samples per sampling site location match	the COC	Yes		
3. Were	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: C	Courier
4. Was th	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested	l analyses?	No		
5. Were a	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	e field,	Yes		Comments/Resolution
Sample '	Turn Around Time (TAT)				
5. Did th	ne COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes		Project Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 12H has
Sample					been serarated into multiple workorders
7. Was a	sample cooler received?		Yes		due to high sample volume. WOs are as
3. If yes,	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes		follows: E405235 - E405238. No. of
). Was th	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes		containers not provided on COC
10. Were	e custody/security seals present?		No		containers not provided on COC
11. If yes	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA		
12. Was t	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e. Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are rec minutes of sampling		Yes		
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample ten	nperature: 4°	С		
	Container		<u> </u>		
-	aqueous VOC samples present?		No		
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA		
	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA		
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA		
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes		
19. Is the	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers	collected?	Yes		
Field La	ibel				
20. Were	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum informa-	ation:			
	Sample ID?		Yes		
	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?		No		
			No		
-	<u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese	erved?	No		
	sample(s) correctly preserved?		NA		
	b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta	ıls?	No		
	ase Sample Matrix				
_	s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?		No		
	s, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed		NA		
-	tract Laboratory		1 12 1		
	samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?		No		
	a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so			Subcontract Lab	y NA
	J 1 J		-		

Date



envirotech Inc.

Released to Imaging: 6/24/2025 2:22:50 PM



5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad

Project Name:

Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H

Work Order: E411106

Job Number: 01058-0007

Received: 11/12/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 11/12/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Date Reported: 11/12/24

Gio Gomez PO Box 247 Plains, TX 79355-0247

Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H Workorder: E411106 Date Received: 11/12/2024 8:15:00AM

Gio Gomez,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 11/12/2024 8:15:00AM, under the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices: Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Gonzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com







•

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
CS1- Bottom	6
CSW1	7
CSW2	8
CSW3	9
CSW4	10
CS2-Bottom	11
CSW5	12
CSW6	13
CSW7	14
CSW8	15
CS3-Bottom	16
CSW9	17
CSW10	18
CSW11	19
CSW12	20
CS4-Bottom	21
CSW13	22
CSW14	23
CSW15	24
CSW16	25

•

Table of Contents (continued)

CS5-Bottom	26
CSW17	27
CSW18	28
CSW19	29
CSW20	30
QC Summary Data	31
QC - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA8260B	31
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	32
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	33
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	35
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	37
Definitions and Notes	39
Chain of Custody etc.	40

		Sample Sum	mary				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	Blue Krait 23-14 F 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	ederal 2H	Reported: 11/12/24 14:57		
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container		
CS1- Bottom	E411106-01A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
CSW1	E411106-02A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW2	E411106-03A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
2SW3	E411106-04A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
CSW4	E411106-05A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
CS2-Bottom	E411106-06A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW5	E411106-07A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW6	E411106-08A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW7	E411106-09A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW8	E411106-10A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
S3-Bottom	E411106-11A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW9	E411106-12A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW10	E411106-13A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
CSW11	E411106-14A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW12	E411106-15A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
S4-Bottom	E411106-16A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
2SW13	E411106-17A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW14	E411106-18A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW15	E411106-19A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW16	E411106-20A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
S5-Bottom	E411106-21A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW17	E411106-22A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW18	E411106-23A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW19	E411106-24A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		
SW20	E411106-25A	Soil	11/11/24	11/12/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.		



		impic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	ederal 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	r: 010:	58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manage	er: Gio	Gomez	11/12/2024 2:57:07PM		
	С	S1- Bottom				
]	E411106-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		86.7 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.5 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	lyst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	45	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: DT		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	11	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	





	~		ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Nam	e: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fed	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Num	ber: 010	58-0007	Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ager: Gio	Gomez			
		CSW1				
		E411106-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		87.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		93.0 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.9 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: DT		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	27	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	K.	sampic D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	ber: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fe 58-0007 Gomez	ederal 2H		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW2				
		E411106-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
thylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		88.7 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.9 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.9 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: DT		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	34	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	D	ampic D	ata				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Num	Project Name:Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2HProject Number:01058-0007Project Manager:Gio Gomez					
		CSW3					
		E411106-04					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: SL		Batch: 2446030		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		88.9 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: SL			Batch: 2446030	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		92.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	/kg Analyst: NV			Batch: 2446032	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	rg Analyst: DT		Batch: 2446035		
Chloride	22	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		



	D	ampic D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 010	01058-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager: Gio Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW4				
		E411106-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: SL			Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.3 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: SL			Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: NV			Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	/kg Analyst: DT			Batch: 2446035
Chloride	41	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
mber: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fede 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported:		
------------	--	---	---	---		
nager: Gio				Reported:		
-	Gomez					
CS2-Bottom				11/12/2024 2:57:07PM		
E411106-06						
Reporting						
Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030		
0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
90.3 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24			
mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030		
20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
92.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24			
mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2446032		
25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
87.9 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24			
mg/kg	Analys	t: DT		Batch: 2446035		
20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24			
	E411106-06 Reporting Limit mg/kg 0.0250 0	E411106-06 Reporting Limit Dilution mg/kg Analys 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 0.0250 1 90.3 % 70-130 mg/kg Analys 20.0 1 92.6 % 70-130 mg/kg Analys 25.0 1 50.0 1 87.9 % 50-200 mg/kg Analys	E411106-06 Reporting Prepared Imit Dilution Prepared mg/kg Analyst: SL 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 90.3 % 70-130 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 70-130 11/12/24 92.6 % 70-130 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 87.9 % 50-200 1 11/1	E411106-06 Reporting Limit Dilution Prepared Analyzed mg/kg Analyst: SL 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 0.0250 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 90.3 % 70-130 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 70-130 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 70-130 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 70-130 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 11/12/24 92.6 % 1 11/12/24 11/12/		



	D	ampic D							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H					
PO Box 247	Project Numb	oer: 010	: 01058-0007						
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez	11/12/2024 2:57:07PM					
		CSW5							
		E411106-07							
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes			
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030			
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.1 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.7 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2446032			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Surrogate: n-Nonane		87.2 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24				
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: DT		Batch: 2446035			
Chloride	23	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24				
monde	20	20.0							

	0	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	ber: 010	58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW6				
		E411106-08				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.9 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.7 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: DT		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	34	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	5	ample D	ลเล				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fe	deral 2H			
PO Box 247	Project Numb	ber: 010	58-0007			Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM	
		CSW7					
		E411106-09					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes	
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: SL		Batch: 2446030	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: SL		Batch: 2446030	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.3 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: NV		Batch: 2446032	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Surrogate: n-Nonane		90.1 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24		
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: DT		Batch: 2446035	
Chloride	42	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24		



	N	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 010:	e Krait 23-14 Fe 58-0007 Gomez	deral 2H		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW8				
		E411106-10				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ithylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		89.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		88.0 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	37	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	5	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numl Project Mana	ber: 010	e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007 Gomez	eral 2H		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CS3-Bottom				
		E411106-11				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.5 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.7 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	st: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	25	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	N N	ampic D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Nam Project Num Project Mana	ber: 010	e Krait 23-14 F 58-0007 Gomez	ederal 2H		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW9				
		E411106-12				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	llyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
thylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		97.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		89.7 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	38	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	3	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	e: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fee	deral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb	ber: 010	58-0007			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW10				
		E411106-13				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.1 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.1 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	yst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.8 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	35	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	D	ampic D	ata			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name Project Numb		e Krait 23-14 Fed 58-0007	leral 2H		Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW11				
		E411106-14				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		99.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.9 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.9 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	32	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	D	ample D	ลเล			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		e Krait 23-14 Fed	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numb		58-0007	Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW12				
		E411106-15				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		99.8 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.2 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.5 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	33	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



		imple D				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede	eral 2H		
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	Reported:				
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:		Gomez		11/12/2024 2:57:07PM	
	(CS4-Bottom				
		E411106-16				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		99.9 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.3 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.5 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	29	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	3	ample D	ลเล				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Name Project Numb Project Manag	oer: 0103	e Krait 23-14 58-0007 Gomez	4 Federal 2	Н		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW13					
		E411106-17					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilut	tion	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	ŀ	Analyst: SL			Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		100 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: SL			Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.9 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: NV			Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.9 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: JM			Batch: 2446035
Chloride	33	20.0	1		11/12/24	11/12/24	



	5	ampic D	aia			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name	: Blue	e Krait 23-14 Fede			
PO Box 247	Project Numb	ber: 010	58-0007		Reported:	
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ger: Gio	Gomez			11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		E411106-18				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		99.2 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: SL		Batch: 2446030
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.2 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.0 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	38	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	

s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s
24 2:57:07PM
s
446030
446030
446032
446035

	R.	bample D	ala			
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Nam Project Num Project Mana	ber: 010	e Krait 23-14 F 58-0007 Gomez		Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM	
		E411106-20				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: SL		Batch: 2446030
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.6 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: SL	Batch: 2446030	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		91.4 %	70-130	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: NV		Batch: 2446032
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		98.5 %	50-200	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: JM		Batch: 2446035
Chloride	24	20.0	1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



		imple D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue	Krait 23-				
PO Box 247	Project Numbe	er: 0105	58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manag	ger: Gio	Gomez	11/12/2024 2:57:07PM			
	(
		E411106-21					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: IY			Batch: 2446031	
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		87.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2446031
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		87.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	NV		Batch: 2446033
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		99.9 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	DT		Batch: 2446034
Chloride	42	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	~	bample D	uta				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Nam	e: Blue	Krait 23-1				
PO Box 247	Project Num	ber: 0103	58-0007	Reported:			
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Man	ager: Gio	Gomez	11/12/2024 2:57:07PN			
		CSW17					
		E411106-22					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilı	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2446031
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.3 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		94.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: IY			Batch: 2446031
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.3 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		94.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		107 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	NV		Batch: 2446033
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: DT			Batch: 2446034
Chloride	36	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	N	ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-				
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ager: Gio	Gomez				11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW18					
		E411106-23					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2446031
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy		Analyst: IY		Batch: 2446031
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		97.1 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		91.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: NV		Batch: 2446033
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.5 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: DT		Batch: 2446034
Chloride	20	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



		ample D	uu				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name		Krait 23-				
PO Box 247	Project Num		58-0007				Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	iger: Gio	Gomez				11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		CSW19					
		E411106-24					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2446031
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.7 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana		Analyst: IY		Batch: 2446031
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		98.7 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		102 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: NV		Batch: 2446033
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: DT		Batch: 2446034
Chloride	47	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



	~	pampie D					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247	Project Name Project Num	ber: 010:	e Krait 23- 58-0007		Reported:		
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Mana	ager: Gio	Gomez		11/12/2024 2:57:07PM		
		CSW20					
		E411106-25					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: IY		Batch: 2446031
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		96.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal		Analyst: IY		Batch: 2446031
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		96.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	70-130		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: NV		Batch: 2446033
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200		11/12/24	11/12/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	DT		Batch: 2446034
Chloride	43	20.0		1	11/12/24	11/12/24	



QC Summary Data

				-					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:		ue Krait 23-14	4 Federal 2H	ł			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	01	058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez				1	11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
	,	Volatile Organic	Compo	unds by EF	PA 8260B				Analyst: IY
Analyte		Reporting	Spike	Source		Rec		RPD	
	Result	Limit	Level	Result	Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446031-BLK1)						I	Prepared: 1	1/12/24 Ar	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.534		0.500		107	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.477		0.500		95.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.527		0.500		105	70-130			
LCS (2446031-BS1)]	Prepared: 1	1/12/24 Ar	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	2.56	0.0252	2.50		103	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	2.55	0.0252	2.50		102	70-130			
Toluene	2.58	0.0252	2.50		103	70-130			
o-Xylene	2.55	0.0252	2.50		102	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	5.08	0.0504	5.00		102	70-130			
Total Xylenes	7.63	0.0252	7.50		102	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.539		0.500		108	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.488		0.500		97.6	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.531		0.500		106	70-130			
LCS Dup (2446031-BSD1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 Ar	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	2.46	0.0250	2.50		98.2	70-130	4.34	23	
Ethylbenzene	2.44	0.0250	2.50		97.6	70-130	4.48	27	
Toluene	2.48	0.0250	2.50		99.1	70-130	3.95	24	
p-Xylene	2.50	0.0250	2.50		99.8	70-130	2.31	27	
p,m-Xylene	4.97	0.0500	5.00		99.4	70-130	2.19	27	
Total Xylenes	7.46	0.0250	7.50		99.5	70-130	2.23	27	
	0.545		0.500		109	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene									
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.477		0.500		95.4	70-130			

QC Summary Data

		C		ary Data					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	0	Blue Krait 23-1 1058-0007 Bio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		Volatile O	Analyst: SL						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446030-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.01		8.00		87.7	70-130			
LCS (2446030-BS1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	5.09	0.0250	5.00		102	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.93	0.0250	5.00		98.5	70-130			
Toluene	5.03	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.91	0.0250	5.00		98.3	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	10.0	0.0500	10.0		100	70-130			
Total Xylenes	14.9	0.0250	15.0		99.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	6.96		8.00		87.0	70-130			
LCS Dup (2446030-BSD1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 <i>I</i>	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Benzene	5.03	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130	1.14	20	
Ethylbenzene	4.86	0.0250	5.00		97.1	70-130	1.46	20	
Toluene	4.97	0.0250	5.00		99.5	70-130	1.16	20	
p-Xylene	4.86	0.0250	5.00		97.3	70-130	1.03	20	
p,m-Xylene	9.87	0.0500	10.0		98.7	70-130	1.49	20	
Total Xylenes	14.7	0.0250	15.0		98.2	70-130	1.34	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.15		8.00		89.4	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		Q U U	u 11111						
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
	No	onhalogenated C	Organic	s by EPA 80	15D - G	RO			Analyst: SL
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limi	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446030-BLK1)							Prepared:	11/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.46		8.00		93.2	70-130			
LCS (2446030-BS2)							Prepared:	11/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	38.6	20.0	50.0		77.2	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.42		8.00		92.7	70-130			
LCS Dup (2446030-BSD2)							Prepared:	11/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	42.2	20.0	50.0		84.3	70-130	8.84	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.46		8.00		93.2	70-130			



QC Summary Data

					•				
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247 Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007 Gio Gomez	4 Federal 2	2Н			Reported: 11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
Plains 1A, 19555-0247		, ,							11/12/2024 2.37.07FW
	No	onhalogenated O	rganic	s by EPA 801	15D - G	RO			Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446031-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.534		0.500		107	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.477		0.500		95.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.527		0.500		105	70-130			
LCS (2446031-BS2)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	47.2	20.0	50.0		94.5	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.548		0.500		110	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.494		0.500		98.8	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.544		0.500		109	70-130			
LCS Dup (2446031-BSD2)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	47.7	20.0	50.0		95.3	70-130	0.927	20	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.538		0.500		108	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.492		0.500		98.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.533		0.500		107	70-130			



QC Summary Data

		$\mathbf{x} \circ \sim$							
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	В	lue Krait 23-1	4 Federal	2H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	0	1058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: NV
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446032-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	49.2		50.0		98.5	50-200			
LCS (2446032-BS1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	247	25.0	250		98.9	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.0		50.0		102	50-200			
LCS Dup (2446032-BSD1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	249	25.0	250		99.5	38-132	0.571	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.5		50.0		103	50-200			

3

QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad		Project Name:	В	lue Krait 23-1	4 Federal	2H			Reported:
PO Box 247		Project Number:	01	1058-0007					
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:	G	io Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015I) - DRO	/ORO			Analyst: NV
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446033-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	50.4		50.0		101	50-200			
LCS (2446033-BS1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	258	25.0	250		103	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.3		50.0		103	50-200			
LCS Dup (2446033-BSD1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	249	25.0	250		99.6	38-132	3.55	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	49.7		50.0		99.4	50-200			

3 envirotech Inc.

QC Summary Data

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2H			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		Anions l	by EPA	300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: DT
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446034-BLK1)							Prepared: 11	/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2446034-BS1)							Prepared: 11	/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	260	20.0	250		104	90-110			
LCS Dup (2446034-BSD1)							Prepared: 11	/12/24	Analyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	260	20.0	250		104	90-110	0.0365	20	



QC Summary Data

				<u> </u>					
Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad PO Box 247		Project Name: Project Number:		Blue Krait 23-14 01058-0007	4 Federal 2	2Н			Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247		Project Manager:		Gio Gomez					11/12/2024 2:57:07PM
		Anions l	by EPA	A 300.0/9056A	1				Analyst: DT
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2446035-BLK1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2446035-BS1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	255	20.0	250		102	90-110			
LCS Dup (2446035-BSD1)							Prepared: 1	1/12/24 A	nalyzed: 11/12/24
Chloride	256	20.0	250		102	90-110	0.210	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad	Project Name:	Blue Krait 23-14 Federal 2H	
PO Box 247	Project Number:	01058-0007	Reported:
Plains TX, 79355-0247	Project Manager:	Gio Gomez	11/12/24 14:57

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the rep	porting limit
---	---------------

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite

DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



to	Project In	formatior	ו
Imaging: 6/24/2025 2	Client: P Project: P Project M Address: City, State Phone: 8 Email: 0 Report d	lanager: 5614 N. e, Zip Ho 306-782- gio@pim	<u>(</u> 」 」 」 」
2:22:50	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	ſ
PM	8:02	14/10	

iont: Dimo Envi	ronment	al Servic	295		Bill To					b Uş						TA			rogram
ient: Pima Envi oject: Div Ko	ait 23	4 FRA	ra ZH		Attention: Levon		Lab	WO#		1	Job	Numb		10 X	2D	3D	Standard	CWA	SDWA
oject Manager:	<u>Gio Gor</u>	nez			Address:		EY	n k	06			<u>58-a</u>			L			<u> </u>	RCRA
dress: 5614 N.	Lovingt	on Hwy.			City, State, Zip				r	ŕ	Analy	sis and	d Metho		r—				I IICITA
ty, State, Zip Ho		<u> 1, 88240</u>			Phone:		ŝ	_ س					1				i in the second s	State	
none: 806-782- nail: gio@pim	1151				Email:		801	801	-			g						UT AZ	TX
port due by:	aun.com				Pima Project # 390-	i	ېم ۵	о Б	, 802	8260	6010	e 300.0		N N	ř		X		
Time Date	Matrix	No. of	Sample ID			Lab	0RO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride :		BGDOC	BGDOC			Remark	5
ampled Sampled		Containers				Number	ā	Ū	18	Š	Σ_	- -		t	<u> </u>	+			
:02 11/11	S		CS	<u> - </u>	Bottom									<u>/</u>	1	<u> </u>			
:17	1		CSU	01		2													
23			(SI)	2		3													
:28	+ +		1 CSU	13		4													
	<u>├</u> {		CSW	<u>u</u>		5													
3:36					ottom											+			
1:4)	++-					6	+			+	-			+1	+-				
8:59	++-		CSW	0		7		+			-			-+-}	┼╌				
i:)[CSW			8					┢				╋		<u> </u>	<u></u>	
1:26			CSW		,	9				 	-				_				
7:32			CSW	8		10								1					
dditional Instru	ctions:				Rilling # 211988	60													
(field sampler), attest	to the validi	y and authen	ticity of this sam	ple. I am	aware that tampering with or intentionally mislal	elling the samp	le locat	tion,			Sam	ples requ ed in ice	iring therm at an ave le	al preser emp abov	vation (ve 0 but	must be i t less tha	received on ice the d n 6 °C on subsequen	ay they are sar days.	npled or recei
te or time of collectio	n is conside	ed fraud and	may be grounds	for legal a	action. <u>Sampled by:</u>			Time								Use C			
elinquished by: (Sig LUVIME A	tane	Gat M	11 24	ime · L	15 Received by: (Signature) 15 Mighelly Gonzale		14		<u>345</u>	5	Re	ceive	d on ice		D/				
retinguished by (Sig	nature) 7 onzo	les II	-11-24	^{ime} 154			14		20	2	T1	ta inc		_ 12			<u>T3</u>		•
Relinquished by: (Sig	inature)	Dat		¹ me 1.0	Received by: (Signature)	Date 11-12	-24			5	AV	/G Tei	np °C_						
Sample Matrix: S - Soil,		z - Sludge, A -	Aqueous, O - Oth			Contain	er Tvr	pe: g ·	glass	s. 10 - I	poly/	plastic	:, ag - ar	nber g	lass,	v - VO	A		
the second second	in an adard 20	doue offer r	coculte are reno	rted un!	ess other arrangements are made. Hazardo	us samples wi	ill be r	eturne	ed to d	client o	or dis	posed	of at the	client e	xpens	se. Th	e report for the	analysis of t	he above
inter is analisable	e only to th	ose samples	received by the	e labora	tory with this COC. The liability of the labora	tory is limited	to the	e amou	int pa	id for	on th	e repo	π.						

.

Page_____of_____

to	Project In	formation	ו
Imaging: 6/24/2025 2.		lanager: 5614 N. e, Zip Ho 306-782- gio@pim	()
2:22:50	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	
PM (9:46	"/1]	



				r: r	A Bill To				La	b Us	è On	lý -		Γ.		TA	T		EPA P	rogram
Client: Pima Env Project: Bloc	sait 2		edera 12H		Attention: Devon		Lab	WÖ#			Job I	lumbe			2D	3D	Stand	ard	CWA	SDWA
Project Manager:	Gio Gon	nez			Address:		Eч	II k	06			58-0		X				Sec. 1		
ddress: 5614 N	. Lovingto	on Hwy.			City, State, Zip	1					Analy	sis and	Metho	d T		1-1				RCRA
City, State, Zip H	obbs. NN	<u>A. 88240</u>		*******	Phone:												N70 -	and mine	State	<u> </u>
hone: 806-782	-1151			1 1	Email:		505	3015									NN		UTAZ	TX
imail: gio@pin	naoil.com	<u> </u>			Pima Project # 39/)-/	1	Â	Â	3021	260	10	300		Σ	¥		X			
eport due by:		<u> </u>		11		Lab	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	als 6	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC	В				Remarks	
Time Date Sampled Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID			Number	0 ^{RO}	GRO	BTE	ş	Metals 6010	윰		BGC	BGDOC				Remarks	
4:46 11/11	S		CS3 -	-Bo	ttom	1								X						
7:51 1	[CSW9)		12								\prod						
9:56	\uparrow		CSWIC	>		13														
10:17	+		CSWI			14														
10:21	+	<u> </u>	CSWI	2		15														
10:36	+ +	1	054-	·Bi	ttom	16									1					
10:42	+ +		CSWI	3		17														
10:56			CSW14			18									11_					
10:59			CSWIS	•		19									<u> </u>					
11:00			CSW	6		20														
Additional Instru	uctions:				R: 1/119# 21/6	1886	0													
(field sampler) attes	t to the validit	ty and auther	ticity of this sample	e. I am a	ware that tampering with or intentionally mislab	elling the samp	le loca	tion,			Sam	ples requir	ing therm	al preser	vation	must be r	received on 1 n 6 °C on sut	ce the day	they are sam	pled or receive
date or time of collecti	ion is consider	red fraud and	may be grounds fo	r legal a	tion. <u>Sampled by:</u>							ed in ICE a	an avg le						- ,	
Relinquished by: (Si		Dat	° 11 24 [™]	^{ne} .4<) Received by: (Signature) Michelle Gonzale		24		34:	5	Re	ceived	on ice	:' (Use O N	iniy			
Relinquished by Si Michelle	gnature)	rles H	-11- 2 4	154	S Received by (Signature)	Date	24		170	0	T1	<u> </u>		. 12	2		I	3		ه می در در از می مرکز می در در
Relinquished by: (Si	ignature) M.M.	Da	te Tir	ne VY	Received by: (Signature)	Date	ઝ્પ		815			G Tem		4						
Sample Matrix: S - Soi						Contain	er Tvi	pe: g	- glas	s, p -	poly/	plastic,	ag - an	nber g	glass,	v - VO	A			<u> </u>
	discondard 20	days after	rocults are report	ed unle	ss other arrangements are made. Hazardo	us samples w	ill be r	eturn	ed to o	client	or dis	posed of	at the	client e	expen	se. The	e report f	or the ar	alysis of th	ie above
samples is applicab	le only to the	ose sample	received by the	laborat	ory with this COC. The liability of the laborat	ory is limited	to the	amo	unt pa	aid for	onu	erepore	·							
										I		き	0	n		/ Ĭ	r	D 1	t e	C
											-	-	\checkmark		1					

.

Page ______ of _____

Released to	Project In Client: Pi	formatior	۱
ging: (<u>Client: Pi</u> Project: Project M Address:	BIUC E lanager:	1
5/24/2025 2	City, State Phone: 8	<u>e, Zip Ho</u> 306-782- gio@pim) 1
2:22:50 P	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	
X	11.10	110	

ì Chain of Custody

					T	Bill To	1	<u> </u>			La	b Use	On	lý –		1		Т	AT		EPA P	rogram
<u>Client: P</u>	ma Envi	ronment		ces dera 12H		Attention: PRION		Ē	ab M	vo#		I	1 00	lumb	er	1D	2D	3D	Star	ndard	CWA	SDWA
Project:	anager:	Gio Gor	nez	044151		Address:		_ 1	= 4	II K	56	0	00	58-0	207	X						
Address:	5614 N.	Lovingt	on Hwy.			City, State, Zip		- -			r	A	naly	sis an	d Metho)d/ 	— —	<u> </u>	-1			RCRA
City, Stat	e, Zip Ho	obbs. NA	1. 88240		2	Phone:														an in the second second	State	<u></u>
Phone: 8	806-782-	1151				Email:			5	55									1 1	VM CO	UTAZ	TX
		aoil.com	۱			Pima Project #, 390 -	-/		Â	Ā	3021	560	6010	8 8		Ň	Ĕ			X		
<u>Report d</u>			<u> </u>		_		/	Ь	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	als 6	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC	۱ y				Remarks	
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID			Num	ber	g	gg	BTE	ş	Metals (Ĕ				<u> </u>	+			
11:16	17/10	S		CS5	-B	ottom	21						_			X						
11:21	1	1		CGU	17		día	2														
1:29		++	+	CSW	18		23	3														
11:36				CSIN	19		20	4								Π						
11-112		<u> </u> .[CCUV	71		2	<u> </u>									z					
11676				LOW				-						+		-	+					
												$\left \right $			\vdash	╈	+				<u> </u>	
															┠╶╂╴	╋		+	-		<u> </u>	
																					<u></u>	
											<u> </u>					_						<u> </u>
1	nal Instru						211 98 80															
I, (field sar	npler), attest	to the validi	ty and authe	nticity of this samp	le. I am	aware that tampering with or intention	nally mislabelling the	sample	locati	ion,			Sam	ples requ ed in ice	at an avg l	ial prese emp abo	ervatio: ove 0 b	n must bi ut less th	an 6 °C on	on ice the day subsequent o	lays.	pled or receiv
date or tin	e of collection	on is conside	red fraud and	l may be grounds f	or legal	action. <u>Sampled by:</u>							ľ					Use				
har	hed by (Sig	inu	Da	1124	me', C	15 Received by: (Signature) Michelle Go	ngales 1	1-115	24	1	34<	5	Re	ceive	d on ice	≥:' (61			1.		
Relinquis	hed by: (Sig	inature)	rlec 1	te /	^{me} 154			<u>. 11 -</u>	Ly		170	,0_	<u>11</u>	e		- I	2	1		<u>T3</u>		
Relinquis	hed by: (Sig	inature)	Da	rie 1.11.24	^{ime}	Received by: (Signaturg)	Date	-12-1	2щ		* 813				mp °C_	N. A.						
Ano	Ken (Cal-Solid Si	a - Studge A				Cor	taine	r Tyn	e:g-	glas	s, p - p	oly/	plasti	c, ag - ar	mber	glass	, v - V(AC			
		1 1 00	1		tod up	less other arrangements are made	Hazardous samp	les will	l be re	eturne	ed to e	client o	r dis	posed	of at the	client	expe	nse. T	he repor	t for the a	alysis of th	ie above
samples	is applicabl	e only to th	ose sample	s received by the	labora	atory with this COC. The liability of	the laboratory is lin	nited t	o the	amou	int pa								-			
														う	0	r		V Ì	i r	n 1	r e	C
													-	-	S						. 🐱	

Page <u>3 of</u>

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

	Pima Environmental Services-Carlsbad D	ate Received:	11/12/24 08	3:15	Wor	k Order ID:	E411106
Phone:	(575) 631-6977 D	ate Logged In:	11/11/24 14	:32	Log	ged In By:	Caitlin Mars
Email:	gio@pimaoil.com D	ue Date:	11/12/24 17	7:00 (0 day TAT)	-		
<u>Chain o</u>	of Custody (COC)						
1. Does	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes				
2. Does	the number of samples per sampling site location match	the COC	Yes				
3. Were	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: <u>C</u>	ourier		
4. Was the	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested	l analyses?	No				
5. Were	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	e field,	Yes			<u>Commen</u>	ts/Resolution
<u>Sample</u>	<u>Turn Around Time (TAT)</u>				~	1.1.1	
6. Did th	he COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes			nd No of	containers missing
<u>Sample</u>	Cooler				on COC.		
7. Was a	a sample cooler received?		Yes				
8. If yes	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes				
9. Was th	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes				
10. Were	e custody/security seals present?		No				
11. If ye	es, were custody/security seals intact?		NA				
12. Was t	the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e. Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are re minutes of sampling		Yes				
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample ter	nperature: 4°	С				
	<u>Container</u>	· · · · · –					
	aqueous VOC samples present?		No				
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA				
	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA				
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA				
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes				
	e appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers	collected?	Yes				
Field La							
Ticiu La	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum inform	ation:					
20. Were	Sample ID?		Yes				
20. Were	Date/Time Collected?		Yes				
20. Were	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?						
20. Were S I Sample	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u>	muod?	Yes No				
20. Were 5 1 0 5 5 8 8 8 1 0 7 7 8 8 8 9 7 8 9 7 8 9 7 8 9 7 8 9 7 9 7	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese	erved?	Yes No No				
20. Were 5 1 0 5 5 8 8 8 8 9 1. Does 22. Are 5	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved?		Yes No No NA				
20. Were Sample 21. Does 22. Are s 24. Is lat	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta		Yes No No				
20. Were 21. Does 22. Are 2 24. Is lat <u>Multiph</u>	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta nase Sample Matrix	ils?	Yes No No NA No				
20. Were 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta <u>nase Sample Matrix</u> s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?	ıls?	Yes No No No No				
20. Were Sample 21. Does 22. Are = 24. Is lat Multiph 26. Does 27. If ye	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta <u>hase Sample Matrix</u> s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? es, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze	ıls?	Yes No No NA No				
20. Were Sample 21. Does 22. Are = 24. Is lat <u>Multiph</u> 26. Does 27. If ye <u>Subcont</u>	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta nase Sample Matrix s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? es, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze tract Laboratory	ıls? d?	Yes No NA No No				
20. Were Sample 21. Does 22. Are 24. Is lal Multiph 26. Does 27. If ye Subcont 28. Are	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name? <u>Preservation</u> s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese sample(s) correctly preserved? b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta <u>hase Sample Matrix</u> s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase? es, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze	ıls? d?	Yes No NA No No NA	Subcontract Lab			

C

Date

envirotech Inc.

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action 451412

QUESTIONS	
	OCDID

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites	
Incident ID (n#)	nOY1736334624
Incident Name	NOY1736334624 BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H @ 30-025-43236
Incident Type	Release Other
Incident Status	Reclamation Report Received
Incident Well	[30-025-43236] BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H

Location of Release Source

Please	answer	all the	questions in	this group.	

Site Name	BLUE KRAIT 23 14 FEDERAL #002H
Date Release Discovered	12/29/2017
Surface Owner	Private

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.		
Incident Type	Release Other	
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire	No	
Did this release result in any injuries	No	
Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a watercourse	No	
Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of endangering public health	No	
Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or the environment	No	
Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be detrimental to fresh water	No	

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications fo	r the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.
Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details	Cause: Unknown Crude Oil Released: 0 BBL Recovered: 0 BBL Lost: 0 BBL.
Produced Water Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.
Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l	Yes
Condensate Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Other Released Details	Not answered.
Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)	Not answered.

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 251 of 258

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action 451412

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator:	OGRID:	
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137	
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:	
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)	

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)		
Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported)	More info needed to determine if this will be treated as a "gas only" report.	
Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC	Unavailable.	
Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major release	Unavailable.	
With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e	. gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.	

Initial Response	
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a s	afety hazard that would result in injury.
The source of the release has been stopped	True
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment	True
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices	True
All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately	True
	Not answered. ation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of ted or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure e	
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releat the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to a	knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required ases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface t does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: James Raley Title: EHS Professional Email: jim.raley@dvn.com Date: 04/14/2025

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 252 of 258

QUESTIONS, Page 3

Action 451412

UESTIONS (continued)

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs)	Between 100 and 500 (ft.)
What method was used to determine the depth to ground water	NM OSE iWaters Database Search
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water	No
What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release ar	id the following surface areas:
A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)	Greater than 5 (mi.)
An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church	Greater than 5 (mi.)
A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Any other fresh water well or spring	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field	Greater than 5 (mi.)
A wetland	Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)
A subsurface mine	Greater than 5 (mi.)
An (non-karst) unstable area	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology	Low
A 100-year floodplain	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site	No

Remediation Plan

		o the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.
Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission		Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.		
Have the lateral and vertica	l extents of contamination been fully delineated	Yes
Was this release entirely co	ontained within a lined containment area	No
Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)		
Chloride	(EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CI B)	146
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)	(EPA SW-846 Method 8015M)	0
GRO+DRO	(EPA SW-846 Method 8015M)	0
BTEX	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B)	0
Benzene	(EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B)	0
	IMAC unless the site characterization report includes complete elines for beginning and completing the remediation.	ed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC
On what estimated date will the remediation commence		05/15/2024
On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur		05/15/2024
On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d)		05/15/2024
What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed		0
What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed		0
What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated		0
What is the estimated volue	me (in cubic yards) that will be remediated	0
These estimated dates and measu	rements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at th	he time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTI	ONS (continued)	
Operator: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP 333 West Sheridan Ave.	OGRID: 6137 Action Number:	
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412	
	Action Type: [C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)	
QUESTIONS		
Remediation Plan (continued)		
Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the	appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.	
This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate	/ reduce contaminants:	
(Select all answers below that apply.)		
(Ex Situ) Excavation and off-site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.)	No	
(Ex Situ) Excavation and on-site remediation (i.e. On-Site Land Farms)	No	
(In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction	No	
(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.)	No	
(In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.)	No	
(In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.)	No	
Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC	No	
OTHER (Non-listed remedial process)	Yes	
Other Non-listed Remedial Process. Please specify	Samples indicate no remediation required.	
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed ef which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.	Torts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAN	
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releat the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to a	cnowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required ases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface t does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or	
I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: James Raley Title: EHS Professional Email: jim.raley@dvn.com Date: 11/19/2024	
The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in according significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine the division to determine the termediation plan proposed of the division to determine the determine the division to determine the determine the determine the determine the determine the determined the determine the dete	ordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to letermine if another remediation plan submission is required.	

QUESTIONS, Page 4

Action 451412

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

a	с,	ININI	01	303	

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	OGRID: 6137	
333 West Sheridan Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Action Number: 451412	
	Action Type: [C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)	

QUESTIONS	
Deferral Reg	uests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.		
Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this submission	No	

Page 254 of 258

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 255 of 258

QUESTIONS, Page 6

Action 451412

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator:	OGRID:	
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137	
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:	
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)	

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information		
Last sampling notification (C-141N) recorded	400120	
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC	11/11/2024	
What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered	25	
What was the sampling surface area in square feet	1000	

Remediation Closure Request	
Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all re	mediation steps have been completed.
Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission	Yes
Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated	Yes
Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area	No
All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion	Yes
What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated	0
What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated	0
All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non-waste contain earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene	Yes
What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed	0
What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed	0
Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above)	Samples collected indicate no remediation required.

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents or final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

	Name: James Raley
I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Title: EHS Professional
Thereby agree and sign on to the above statement	Email: jim.raley@dvn.com
	Date: 04/14/2025

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 256 of 258

QUESTIONS, Page 7

Action 451412

QUESTIONS (continued)			
Operator:	OGRID:		
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137		
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:		
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412		
	Action Type:		
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)		

QUESTIONS

Reclamation Report			
Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.	swer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.		
Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission	Yes		
What was the total reclamation surface area (in square feet) for this site	1000		
What was the total volume of replacement material (in cubic yards) for this site	0		
	four feet of non-waste containing, uncontaminated, earthen material with chloride concentrations less than 600 over must include a top layer, which is either the background thickness of topsoil or one foot of suitable material		
Is the soil top layer complete and is it suitable material to establish vegetation	Yes		
On what (estimated) date will (or was) the reseeding commence(d)	05/01/2025		
	Soil has met reclamation standards. reclamation requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form t field notes, photographs of reclaimed area, and a narrative of the reclamation activities. Refer to 19.15.29.13		
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are requined to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surfative, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that exister prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.			
I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: James Raley Title: EHS Professional Email: jim.raley@dvn.com		

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Revegetation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all surface restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation obligations have been satisfied

Requesting a restoration complete approval with this submission

No Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection (D) of 19.15.29.13 NMAC for any major or minor release containing liquids, the responsible party must notify the division when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete

QUESTIONS, Page 8

Action 451412

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	451412
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Reclamation Report C-141 (C-141-v-Reclamation)

CONDITIONS

Created By		Condition Date
nvelez	None	6/24/2025

Action 451412